e
e "
i

www.InMaricopa.com

October 2019

What's new in MUSD's state of
development transportation
(e Hats off to first
responders
Maricopa
Teen Hall
for kids,
parents

MUSIC &
E[KJQﬂ@MﬁD&

Teen dancer part of
ArtsFest Maricopa

HEALTH
bUIDE

15



20 PEOPLE TO TEST BRAIN HEARING
TECHNOLOGY IN THE REAL WORLD!

BRAINHEARING  OT|CON | Opn

TECHNOLOGY The Dominant technology in the
is Different... hearing industry.
BRAIN HEARING |
TECHNOLOGY WORKS!

.

e
To show our appreciation to each qualified participant

allowing us to introduce the Dominant Hearing Technology,
WE'LL BUY YOU LUNCH!

¢ LUNCH- HN&SEN EVENT B R TR%HI‘I}DS

MON-WED | 4-10pm

Y 2-for-1 Drink Specials
> Sound is one thing. Making sense of it is everything. / $3 Select Apps

Focus ¢ Orient  Recognize * Separate Oakandfork.com

Recognizeﬁ as one of the fastest growing hearing healthcare practices in the nation

several times over the last 10 years right here in Pinal County. OAK & FORK
Four locations in Pinal County with our 21300 N John Wayne Parkway, Suite 116 “ a r ra h s
newest location right here in Maricopa! (Inside Vidal Medical Clinic Office) AK-CHIN CASING
. (520) 494-3285
The Hearing Centers .
0{ %W OtP!CELgl!{-S‘I' *Cash or Credit Only cannot be combined with any other offer or comp. Must be 21 years of age or older to gamble. Know When To

Stop Before You Start®. Gambling Problem? Call 1-800-522-4700 or 1-800-NEXT STEP. ©2019 Caesars License Company, LL G



L SYH[2J4& FROM THE EDITOR

A bhig, blooming October

aricopa has been in full bloom this  growth is impacting his department. While you’re
year with construction of homes and  there, thank the community’s first responders for
businesses, and more on the way. The  the work they do. Rosemary Quesenberry is ahead
of us on that one as she hosts her annual
“Silent Heroes” event for police and fire,
one of the many events on our calendar.
This issue also puts the spotlight on
many of Maricopa’s school counselors.
Find out how Habitat for Humanity is
helping the new Hope Women’s Center,
and learn about a change at the top for
Maricopa Chorus.
about her in this issue. Also inside, you’ll find our informative Health

growth is bringing more
people and more ideas about how to have
a good time. That means a few first-time
events happening this October to enhance
the activities already established.
Take, for instance, our cover subject,
Makayla Thacker, one of the teen dancers
who will perform at the brand-new

ArtsFest Maricopa this month. Learn !

Aninaugural steampunk party for adults during ~ Guide.
the Halloween season combines the talents of It is a very busy October. Happy reading,
several new businessowners, led by cosplay master-
costumers Mythical Gardens. What is steampunk?
Find out inside. Also new is a Maricopa Historical s .
Society supper that will have lots of historical tidbits /’7 7 A et —
on the menu.
It’s not all fun-and-games. Check out some of RAQUEL HENDRICKSON | Editor
the new economic development planned for the Raquel@InMaricopa.com
area. Find out from Fire Chief Brady Leffler howthe =~ 520-568-0040

History

T * 03 vaiter awre H.I;I! =] 4 I . '
. ul

Kyle Norby

Maricopa Historical Society
° °®
In its final phase?

Built in 1962, Valley Auto Parts was the NAPA store on the northeast corner of State Route 347 and
Maricopa-Casa Grande Highway. It is one of the longest-operating businesses in Maricopa. The
building maintains several features from its early years. Original owner Don Pearce sold it in 2002,
and the Dugan family has operated it as NAPA Auto Parts and Mel’s Auto. The Arizona Department
of Transportation was granted possession this year, with stated plans to demolish it as part of the
overpass-construction project.

2 InMaricopa.com | October 2019

TMaricopa

MARICOPA. DELIVERED.

% " Orbitel Smart WiFi

SCOTT BARTLE Get fast, reliable WiFi in every corner of your home, and beyond!

Editor
RAQUEL HENDRICKSON

Writers
RITA BRICKER
JOYCELYN CABRERA
RAQUEL HENDRICKSON

JOAN KOCZOR

DAYV MORGAN

DANIELLE NELSON
KYLE NORBY
BERNADETTE RUSSONIELLO

MURRAY SIEGEL

Photographers
DAWNIELE CASTELLANOS
RAQUEL HENDRICKSON
VICTOR MORENO
KYLE NORBY
LISA SCHAAF

Designer

) A
CARL BEZUIDENHOUT : - . | ; We / come tO th e

Advertising

SCOTT BARTLE -
VINCENT MANFREDI - -
TRISHA PAIGE

CYNDEE REDFEARN
MICHELLE SORENSEN
GENERATIONS
InMaricopa 2
44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 101
Vronn, AZ 3513 Worry-free, hassle-free
520-568-0040 Tel » 520-568-0050 Fax [ ns ta I / a t[ on !
News@InMaricopa.com
Advertising@InMaricopa.com

MISSION
Inform readers/viewers. Enrich advertisers.

BELIEFS
We believe in:
¢ An informed citizenry.
¢ Holding ourselves and others accountable.

e The success of deserving businesses. -
¢ Uniting our community.

VALUES
¢ Integrity

® Accountability

i A — With a handy app that lets you: COMMUNICATIONS

® Prosperity for clients, community, company

and employees/contractors S et u p g u eSt Wl Fl
Published advertisements are not an endorsement P aren t al con t ro I S

of products or advertising claims by InMaricopa.

No part of this magazine Julybe reproduced by Manage passwords’ and more! www.orbitelcom lcom

any means without the prior written permission
of InMaricopa. Copyright 2019.




O ONlenis EEEsn

LEADING OFF
Editor’s Letter 2
History photo 2

GOVERNMENT

MUSD transportation update 6
Copper Sky development 8

BUSINESS

What's happening 10

Global Water expansion 11

4% MHS Theatre Company
PEOPLE i r prepares for the fall
Gallery 16 = | [ production of "Peter
Q&A with Fire Chief Brady Leffler 18 _ ' .-" :_"‘-‘-‘-‘.’ the Starcogusy

Salute to first responders 20 Victor Moreno

Change at Maricopa Chorus 22

Dancer Makayla Thatcher 26 FAMILY SENIOR LIVING
Gallery 30 Joan Koczor column 68
Meet Maricopa’s school counselors 62
. THINGS TO DO
Murray Siegel column 66
Be Awesome column 57 Peter and the Starcatcher” 69
Calendar 70
Hope Women'’s Center remodel 68 aendar
Maricopa Teen Hall 71

Teen tourist Abigail Poland 60
Tales & Treasures 72

Bernadette Russoniello column 63

Silent Heroes Golf Tournament 73
HOME. Steampunk Halloween event 74
Master gardener 64

BUSINESS DIRECTORY 76

HomeSmart’'s Dayv Morgan on mult-gen 65
TRENDING 80

o

" . . ! s ;
Nire ':;':i-\-t..
bl
“Mrerrany )

Contfi’butors

Most and least expensive homes sold 66

JOYCELYN CABRERA VICTOR MORENO ﬁ DANIELLE NELSON
She is a Maricopa He is a frequent A member of the
High School graduate freelance Be Awesome

Youth Coalition,
she remains active
in the community
while starting
college classes.

and student at ASU's
Cronkite School
of Journalism.

photographer of
city and school
events in between
portrait sittings.

ON THE COVER: Makayla Thacker will be among the dancers exhibited their talents at the first ArtsFest Maricopa. Photo by Lisa Schaaf

4 InMaricopa.com | October 2019

ALL WORK & ALL PLAY
EVERYDAY!

Spend time with your playful side and inspire grown-ups to play!
COMPETITIVE SALARIES * GENEROUS BENEFITS « UNLIMITED POTENTIAL

APPLY ONLINE AT

www.caesars.com/careers
We look forward to reviewing your application right way!

After applying, please contact Amie Pluskowski af
480-802-5112 or APluskowski@caesars.com

Harrahs

AK-CHIN CASINO

PLAY FOR ALL

harrahsakchin.com CAESARS REWARDS

Must be 21 years of age or older to gamble. Know When To Stop Before You Start.® Gambling Problem? Call 1-800-522-4700 or 1-800-NEXT STEP. ©2019 Caesars License Company, LLC.



GOVERNMENT

GENERAL-EDUCATION ROUTES
SPECIAL-NEEDS ROUTES

SPECIAL-NEEDS STUDENTS
DOOR-TO-DOOR

BUSES (INCLUDING VANS
AND SHUTTLES)

SQUARE MILES OF COVERAGE

Aging buses

ARE 12 YEARS OR OLDER
ARE 3-11 YEARS OLD

ARE THE NEWEST PURCHASES
AVERAGE MILEAGE ON CURRENT BUSES

MILES (EXPECTED IDEAL LIFESPAN 350,000)

Pulido: “Newer vehicles are important,
knowing they have reliable vehicles
that are not going to break down or

overheat during their routes
or field trips.”

InMaricopa.com | October 2019

Student growth, aging fleet create demand for new buses

BUS DRIVERS
SUBSTITUTE BUS DRIVERS
SUBSTITUTE BUS AIDES
NON-CDL DRIVERS (ALSO BUS AIDES)
MECHANICS

OFFICE PERSONNEL

Lease-purchase plan

Three 84-passenger buses
Two ESS-sized buses
Two vehicles for white fleet
(non-bus district vehicles)
Five annual payments of $196,632
Total cost with principal and interest: $983,161

Pulido: “During the time of lease,
we have 100-percent [maintenance]
coverage bumper to bumper.”

Sergio Pulido

Pulido on:

DPS inspections

“Last year, yes, we had a few failures.
These items were addressed and re-
paired right away. Buses were back on
line the very next day. To prevent future
failures, what we have done in Trans-
portation is added a mock DPS inspec-
tion to every vehicle that comes into
the shop for [preventive maintenance]
services. This is important because it
would keep the vehicle in compliance
according to minimum standards and
to the Department of Public Safety. We
will continue this practice on any future
vehicles that we purchase.”

Air conditioning

“On newer vehicles, we've already expe-
rienced on the four big buses that we've
bought in the past, they're better quality
AC units; they're efficient and they work
very, very well. Most of those vehicles
are on field trips. Less breakdowns and
more efficient units. What we've done

is taken measures and better steps to
improve our AC units, the older ones
that we have, so they’re working. Were
replacing the parts, which are filters,
condensers, cCompressors, expansion
valves, things like that. We spent quite a
bit of money last year on repairing these
AC parts on these vehicles.”

Overcrowding

“Student overload, we definitely want to
prevent that. We're not going through
that right now, and I'm very proud to say
that, but we're very close to that. Avoid-
ing doubles runs is another important
factor. Last year, we all know that we
experienced quite a few double runs

at the high school and middle schools.
Adding more buses will prevent that
from happening.”

MARICOPA

~ G
(Sfctfdf%l gg I
A (6] LL
2p.m.‘ =

City Hall Presented by

OBEAWESINES  rVlaricopa

YOUTH COALITION

INTERNET SAFETY
MENTAL HEALTH
ALCOHOL

DRUGS

HOW TO GET A
MORE

October 2019 | InMaricopa.com




GOVERNMEN T

Story and photos by Raquel Hendrickson

head of the Sept. 20 groundbreaking for the La Quinta Inn
at Copper Sky, the City of Maricopa changed the zoning for
commercial space around it to the new zoning code. That
brought 20 acres into conformity with the General Plan.

City council also adopted a minor land use change to the General
Plan for about 30 acres, changing them from commercial/employment
to mixed use.

Preparing the acres for commercial and residential development has
taken a lot of steps for the city.

The City sold the 1.89-acre parcel for the hotel to Maricopa Auberge
LLC in May. La Quinta Inn is planned for the southwest corner of the
Copper Sky commercial area, next to the dog park. A hotel is seen as a
vital initiator for commercial enterprises next to the park.

“We have this beautiful park, and it's one of the nicest in the state,
and yet we don’t have the ability for folks to come and have tournaments
here and stay here,” Mayor Christian Price said. “When you start to look
at the employers and you start to look at the domino effect that happens,
it’s a really big deal”

City Manager Ricky Horst also focused on landing a hotel to stir
economic development on the property.

“Last year, we came to the city, it was the weekend. We met Rick,
the city manager. He asked us, first question, how long it takes to build
a hotel,” investor Ravikumar Balenalli said during the groundbreaking.
“We said, if everything works out, one year. That was last September”

The new mixed-use designation for the commercial area at Copper
Sky will allow the city’s plans for retail, restaurants, senior housing and
more.

Price said without the construction of the overpass across the Union
Pacific tracks, the development might not be happening.

“We've been working on infrastructure for a really long time in the city
and will continue to do so,” he said to a crowd at the hotel groundbreaking
that included members of the State Transportation Board. “Infrastructure
is key if you're going to have amazing economic development. If we don’t
have a way to move our goods and services, if we don’t have a way to move
our people, then it just doesn’t happen?” in}

InMaricopa.com | October 2019

Hotel breaks ground Clty preps
for more Copper Sky development

[
=
-
el
=
.
-
[

T AL I I P I e —— R

MW HE

While city officials and franchise owners celebrated the
groundbreaking of a La Quinta Inn on a parcel at Copper
Sky, the property around it was being zoned for even more
commercial enterprises.

ARICOPA

ya celebrated the groundbreaking of La Quinta Inn & Suites on
mber 21 Gﬂ:ﬁrﬁmﬁwﬂrhﬂummﬂﬁaﬁmﬁm&
mmﬂmmmmmpﬁm:mmm
mmmwmmrmmmmmmwrm
w:mmm&tﬁemmmmmmﬂ

*We located La Quinta Inn & Suites in the
Ciity of Maricopa because of the pro-eco-
leader E&ﬁnﬂmrﬂﬂmﬂi;b i
1 HI:III
O ﬂnueﬁ?ﬁpﬂmﬂﬁip{ﬁtﬂ. ‘We look
Ny mwbﬁngnpmﬂhmnwﬂf

mﬂﬂw-ﬂm

New Fire Administration Building

Construction Started

Construction of the new fire administration |3ui|di:'|]._:, is
underway. The facility will be about 12,000 square feet of
office and warehouse and is located at 45695 W. Edison
Road in the Estrella Gin Business Park, The dq:partmd:nt
expects to be moving in next Spring.

s

For i ,..I_ for '_i_II” COmIAGE:

- r-mi-arﬁ-ﬁm -



AAMCO is building a 4,411-square-foot
shop at 20215 N. John Wayne Parkway
north of Maricopa Self Storage. It received a
commercial permit for the project valued at
$595,441 to be built by Henes Construction.
It also received permits for turn lane and

BUSINESS

driveway off John Wayne Parkway and other

improvements.

Ground was broken for a La Quinta Inn
at Copper Sky Sept. 20. The hotel is planned
for 89 rooms in four stories at 44345 W.
Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.

The former Pet Club is now Exceptional
Pets at 21145 N. John Wayne Parkway.
Managed by Bridgette Graeb, the location
carries pet supplies and offers salon and spa
services, including horse feed and tack.

Seeking to turn an old building in the
Heritage District into office space, Gen
Systems Inc. received a commercial tenant
improvement permit for work at 45115 W.
Garvey Ave., a property owned by Maricopa
Heritage Pointe.

Aztec Ventures plans to open a comic
book store, gaining a commercial tenant
improvement permit for 20800 N. John
Wayne Parkway, Suite 108.

The City of Maricopa filed notice of its
plan to adopt new development fees. A public
hearing on the matter is tentatively scheduled
for Oct. 15 for adoption in November. The
proposed maximum development fee on a
single-family home is $5,473.

Business, other developments in brief

eo_pa l{erfta'gd'_l’oix-lte' N a—
— ’ -

Sacate Pellet Mill put in a fire sprinkler
for its northside hay office, a 4,230-square-
foot structure at 38743 W. Cowtown Road. It
is owned by Red River Cattle Company.

Wendy’s completed its fire hood
suppression system and had its permit for
a 348-square-foot patio addition before
opening Aug. 29 in the former Carl’s Jr. at
21000 N. John Wayne Parkway.

The City granted a permit for Maricopa
Police Department to install four shade
canopies in its parking lot at 39675 W. Civic
Center Plaza. The listed value was $120,000.

NOW OPEN
SUNDAYS
Starting Oct. 6

11 am.-3 p.m.
Notary available

Sy

o J Pooh loves
{0 be bubble
wrapped before

being shipped
out.

Lisa Moore, Notary

e The UPS Store employee
for over 1 year.

e Loves Winnie the Pooh.

Located in the “Fry’s

(520) 568-571 2 20987 N John Wayne Pkwy, Suite B104

10 InMaricopa.com | October 2019

Sunday Special
15% OFF !
Any purchase $5 or more E

Sundays only. Valid only at
Maricopa store through 11/30/19.

Valid only at Maricopa store

UPS SHIPPING |

Valid only at Maricopa store
through 11/30/19.

Marketplace Plaza” §__ sobsoosdiisis

Dayv Morgan

ABR, CDPE, CSSPE
OWNER, REALTOR®

& HMESMART

Maricopas
#1 Realtor
Over 500 Homeds

Sold in 5 yeards

19756 N. John Wayne Pkwy., Suite 100
(480) 251-4231 - DayvMorgan@gmail.com

Global Water
spreads
service to
Coolidge

Global Water Resources has signed agreements
with the City of Coolidge and Saint Holdings
that will result in the company providing water,
wastewater and recycled water service to a large
portion of Coolidge’s 30-square-mile southern
planning area.

While still subject to Arizona Corporation
Commission regulatory approvals, with these
agreements Global Water anticipates providing
integrated utility service to this area where
large-scale economic development projects are
underway. This includes the rail-served Inland
Port Arizona, a 2,700-acre mega-site under
development by Saint Holdings that has been
designed to support the manufacturing and
distribution needs of incoming businesses.

Earlier this year, Saint Holdings sold a
400-acre portion of Inland Port Arizona to
Nikola Motor Company, where Nikola plans to
construct a 1 million-square-foot, world-class
manufacturing facility.

“Saint Holdings is a tremendously
innovative land developer, as demonstrated
by many significant wins for the communities
where they operate,” Global Water president
and CEO Ron Fleming said. “We are excited
to partner with them on these projects, where
we will deliver both professional water resource
management and customer service to Nikola
and others”

Corrections/Clarifications

1. Editing of the story “HOA cracks down
on street parking,” August 2019, gave the
impression Rancho El Dorado Community
Manager Dawn Haskins had spoken to
media about the issue. She did not. Her
comments were drawn from the HOA
notice cited in the story.

2. Sidebar information attached to “ArtsFest
Maricopa to debut with ‘Music &
Movement,” September 2019, had incorrect
information. The concert is Oct. 19 at 7
p.m. Doors open at 6 p.m.

3. The story “Police chief apologizes to
community for school mishap,” September
2020, the phrase “does not like to air
details of its inner workings,” should have
specifically referred to personnel matters.

NEW WEB CHAT SERVICES

NEW Live Web Chat feature available
at www.ed3online.org!

Chat live with an ED3 Customer Service Representative
(CSR) during ED3 billing inquiry hours.

* Log into your account.

e Enter your information & begin chat session
FREE of charge!

e Helpful feature allows you to print a record
of your conversation.

Foprt om by plrmren S B O mme ) wc ey el
L

Es R 2]

19756 N. Maricopa Rd. b
Suite 101
(520) 424-9021

www.ed3online.org ' .

“Nev MURPHY BED

TIME IS RUNNING OUT!

Come in today to have your wallbed
intime for your holiday guests!

= wrrem
Ly

OVER50 STYLES
T0 CHOOSE FROM

OPEN /" QUEEN
with SOFA

Starting at

additional features and
prices available

ARIZONA'S LARGEST WALLBED RETALER

Free in-home design consultations
Design consultations on site

Wallbeds

“‘n”” More

A comfortable extra
bed for any room!

iLoveWallbeds.com

Ahwatukee/Chandler
(480) 535-8848
4729 E. Ray Road #2
Phoenix, AZ 85044

CLOSED

October 2019 | InMaricopa.com 11



Getting
to

TANGECA WELLS
SUNSHINE FAMILY
HEALTHCARE CENTER

A Call to
Mr. Appliance® Ensures
Superior Service!

MR- APPLIANCE.

SPEEDY EXPERT SERVICE

HEALTH INSPECTIONS

EATERIES GET CLEAN
BILL OF HEALTH

Thirteen of 14 food establishments in

the Maricopa area inspected by Pinal
County health personnel from Aug.

16 to Sept. 15 received top marks.

The exception was a slight markdown for
Rob’s Convenience, a store on Papago
Road that did not have adequate hot
water pressure in the hand-washing

sink or its three-compartment sink.

Auctions are the most efficient
way of converting your
property or assets into cash

n fact, over a quarter-trillion dol-
lars in goods and services are sold
at auction every year in the U.S.
The competitive bidding
of an auction and the bidding of
prospective bidders sets the price and
market value of an asset.

and consignments. Auction items
include coins, jewelry, knives,
tools, collectibles, hardware and
more. All auction items are sold
as-is and open at $1, which allows
the buyers to determine how much
they are willing to pay for an item.

Works of Art

Gold & Silver, Coins and Currency —
Gold & Sterling Jewelry

LP Vinyl Records

Vintage Electronics, HAM Radio,
RC Cars, Planes, Boats

Antique Clocks, Watches and
Timepieces

Sports Equipment, Hunting, Fishing
Lures, Vintage Poles & Golf Clubs
Fine and Modern Art Military
Collectibles

Fine Cut Glassware, Daum, Baccarat,
Waterford

BUSINESS

Whether youre selling prized  Nathan Guilford o Fine China, Herend, Limoges,

property or looking for one-of-a- Auctioneer Seeking the Following for Wedgwood, Royal Doulton
We Service All Major Appliances! kind treasures, an auction is the place. Liquidate AZInc. Purchase or Consignment: « Pottery, Rookwood, Newcomb,
Liquidate AZ is a Maricopa estate o Full, Living, and Partial Estates Roseville, Weller

Washers, Dryers, Ice Machines, Freezers,

Fefiereons, Siove TS, 5 meanere and auction company ranked in the Top « Vintage, European, Pre-Columbian Far « Bikes, Scooters, Go / Shifter Carts,

Ranges, Vent Hoods, Ovens, Microwaves, 10 in Arizona. Specializing in the quick East & Asian Antiques Golf Carts Motorcycles, Quads
Garbage Disposals, Trash Compactors disposal of excess inventory both business  Sports & Non Sports Cards, o Musical Instruments

and personal, we hold regular, biweekly, Memorabilia, & Autographs « Antiques, Vintage and Collectibles
online estate auctions on Thursdays online o Comic Books, Comic Character )

5 2 o - 63 5 . 24 o 0 EXCELLENT [No violations found] at  www.LiquidateAz.com. Located on Collectibles, Anime & Manga | -

. + Central Arizona College — Café Murphy Road and Casa Grande Highway, o Native American, Pots, Jewelry, Rugs
M rAppI sl - Central Arizona College — Culinary Liquidate AZ sources much of its items from and Art
+ Dollar General major retailers, as well as private estates « Sterling Tea Sets, Picture Frames & Sponsored content

Locally Owned and Operated Franchise « F.O.R. Maricopa
« Gyro Grill
« Legacy Traditional School

For more information visit www.LiquidateAZ.com, email Auction@LiquidateAZ.com or call 480-415-9869.

Maricopan since: 2018

Hometown: Elizabethtown, Kentucky
Uccupation: Family nurse practitioner
Family: Nine children; 10 grandchildren
Dream vacation: Paris, France/ltaly/Africa

Like most about Maricopa: Community,
cleantiness, family friendly

« Maricopa Elementary
. Sequoia Pathway Academy — K-6
B H UTI N E L « Sequoia Pathway Academy
PLUMBING & ELECTRICAL, ING — Secondary
« Shell — Dairy Queen
@ g « Shell — Food Mart
« Sonic Drive-In
SERVING ARIZOMNA SIMCE 1545
“FROFESSIONALS YOU CAMN TRLUIET™

"'Eh-h
#
ARE(UMMHT OQUAUTYANDAN EXCEPTIONALE EATING EXPERTENCE

1 : o

e BEEF
. . NEEDS IMPROVEMENT [Critical items &

- BRICI 0 AT o DAl noted during inspection cannot be B ”.ALO

° grain Cleinvi\;‘g 1 corrected immediately requiring follow-up r . - l-AMB
® Re-pipe of Water Lines inspection] 7 - b
e PORK

* Repairs/Remodeling None
o POULTRY,,,

¢ Hydrojetting
G4y .
discontinuation of service] S[AF OOD

¢ Gas Line Installation
e Electrical

None (W TS ", 44870 W, Hathaway hve, Suite 2

b n * [Next to the Post Office)

¢ FINANCING AVAILABLE
(520) 413-2648

- Wendy’s

SATISFACTORY [Violations
corrected during inspection]

FAVORITE ...

Charity: Heart Foundation/Cancer Society/
Autism

Sports teams: Boston Red Sox,
New Orleans Saints, Arizona Diamondbacks

Food: Seafood, salad, french fries
Getaway: Daytona Beach, Florida
Website: Infol(dsunshinefhc.com
(luote: Serenity Pray

Words to live by: Treat others like you
want to be treated

¢ Plumbing
¢ |n-line Video Camera Service
¢ Leak Detection

'1.
« Rob’s Convenience

UNACCEPTABLE [Gross, unsanitary
conditions necessitating the

520-836-5802
www.Brutinel.com

HOURS

Mon.—Fri. 10:00 am — 7:00 pm
Sat. 9:00am - 7:30 pm
Sun. 10:00 am — 3:00 pm

8 Learn more about Tangeca at
InMaricopa.com/Getting-To-Know

ROC 068025
ROC 067458

ROC 074815
ROC 067457

12 InMaricopa.com | October 2019 October 2019 | InMaricopa.com 13




BUSINESS

Before any aesthetic procedure

know the risks, provider

By Kristina Donnay, FNP-C

aricopa father-daughter team

Bill Day and Kristina Donnay,

FNP-C, opened Maricopa

Wellness Center in April 2019

to provide first-class aesthetics services with the

convenience of staying in Maricopa.

MWTC is a fully licensed medical facility

specializing as a full-service Med Spa,

utilizing cutting-edge technology and

the latest treatment options for patients’
bodies and skin.

Medical spas operate under the

supervision of a medical director

in their own bodies, combining customized,
medical-grade services in a relaxing spa-like
setting.

Maricopa Wellness Center’s treatment
menu includes laser services, hair removal, skin
tightening, acne treatments, Ultherapy,
microneedling, Botox, fillers, chemical
peels, rejuvenation services, medical
weight loss, IV therapy, Lipo MIC B12
shots and natural hormone balancing
with Evexipel.

Maricopa Wellness Center has
been nominated as “BEST NEW

and are a hybrid of a medical clinic Kristina Donnay, MED SPA” by My Face My Body.
and day spa. Donnay, board-certified Medical Director Tearn more at MaricopaWellness-

in aesthetics and a Certified Master

Injector, is Maricopa Wellness Center’s onsite
medical director. Day, a formerly retired
business executive, is the office manager. Their
focus is helping people look and feel better

Center.com, call or stop in at 41600
W. Smith Enke Road, Building 14, Suite 3
to meet their licensed staff of professionals
and learn about optimum health. LIVE WELL
BE WELL. )

-y

75 520-464-6193
MaricopaWellnessCenter.com

Sponsored content

14

‘ﬂpfe ﬁmreaf Zf

Maricopa’s Pediatric Dental S

Children's Dentistry

Duane C. Clowse, 0.0.5., RC.

P ek Wil A T R

InMaricopa.com | October 2019

pecialist

Where We
Treasure Your
Children’s
Smile!

21300 N. John Wayne Pkwy. Unit 117 (520) 316-6111

TreasuredSmilesChildrensDentistry.com

YOUR COMPLETE AUTO CARE PROVIDER SINCE 1978! |

_____________ _”___

|WE ARE THE BRAKE EXPERTS!

I s nFF v New brake pads or rear shoes Offer
v Inspect master cylinder & brake hoses | I s Any Repairor E
LIFETIME . Resurface rotors or rear drums 40 nFF Maintenance Service Xp-
WAHHANTY* Repack front wheel bearings I I of $250 or More 11/10/19
Ceramic or OEM Road test the vehicle (Except sealed units) s Any Repair or
Equivalent Pads  *per Axle. Must present coupon at time of service. One coupon 75 nFF :Ifagsrétggagfslgreerwce 2 I
per customer. Cannot be combined with any other advertised spec1al b e

*See Store Manager for Detalls

é DE” v~ ASE Certified Technicians
0 < v~ 2-Year/24K-Mile Nationwide Warranty!
v~ Same Day Service
v~ Quality Service at Competitive Prices

FALL SAVINGS| |
II SIS OFF s :
|

Service Includes: | Offer Exp. 11/10/19 |

*Must present coupon at t|me of service. One coupon per “aww
Most Cars & Light Trucks

DIL CHANGE &

PREMIUM SYNTHETIC BLEND \Gitiiiiiiaik

9716 E Riggs Rd Oben

s 95* -5w-20 or 5w-30 Premium Riggs Rd/Dobson Mon-Fri ?am to 6pm GlFT CARDS
. Valvoline Synthetic Blend Oil 480-895-0881 sat 7:30amto 5pm | AVAILABLE

-New Premium Oil Filter d Closed Sunday Makes a Perfect Gift!
-Check Fluids & Lube Chassis S104 E Ray R F For Additional Offers or to Schedule an
. . . Ray Rd/"o a | Appointment Online Visit our Website

-Complete 50+ Point Vehicle Inspection = S - SunDevilAut

*Most cars & light trucks. Plus Disposal Fee ‘1} 480-496-6696 o unbevilAuto.com

Includes

VALLEYWIDE LOCATIONS - 2 NEAR You!

nViaricopa

NEW RESIDEN

mmamona

NEW RES\

e u,\,.c.m\m"e i

2020
GUIDE

mMlari

NEW RES\DEN NEWRES LwﬁumE

ANNUAL
NEW RESIDENT GUIDE
Deadline is
November 29th

The New Resident Guide is hand-delivered to new residents and distributed through local utilities, realtors, home builders, city hall and more.
Lock in your ad space by November 29th to avoid missing a great opportunity to reach new residents in Maricopa.

October 2019 | InMaricopa.com 15



16

InMaricopa.com | October 2019

MAT

YOUR FAST PASS TO SOLD

EDORR

N

2. Maricopa Police Department Commander James HE ) 112
Hughes speaks at the 9/11 Remembrance Ceremony at
the MPD Substation. Raquel Hendrickson

1. Maricopans check out the art display "Celebrations" on
the walls of City Hall. Raquel Hendrickson

3. Rocky Myers teaches rookies the basics of pickleball at " i, AT ip r .
the newly opened outdoor courts at Copper Sky. L . E'i - - ~= * =il
Raquel Hendrickson E‘ @a

4. Maricopa Unified School District Governing Board

honored high school teacher Aidan Balt (center) for earning

a Fulbright Teachers for Global Classrooms Program grant

and fellowship for an international assignment. Picture with

her are (from left) board members Joshua Judd and Patti

Coutre, Superintendent Tracey Lopeman, board member

Torri Anderson, Board President AnnaMarie Knorr and

Board Vice President Ben Owens. Raquel Hendrickson - ] " '3 : . " B ﬂ



18

]
Q&A with Fire Chief

Brady Lefﬂel'f

By Raquel Hendrickson
Photos by Kyle Norby

rady Leffler has been chief of the City of Maricopa Fire/Medical Department since

2013 and is manning the organization through a city growth spurt. Currently under

construction and scheduled to be finished next spring is an administration building

that will replace a series of trailers that has housed MFMD offices for years.

You came into a department that was
in a bad state, to put it mildly. How did
you bring it around?

Honestly, it was in worse shape than I could
have ever imagined. The morale was horrible.
They were not meeting industry standards in
any way, shape or form. The big positive side
was the people were fantastic. The firefighters
were really committed to doing the job. In my
opinion, they just didn’t have a plan to do it
right. So, I came in and I basically warned
them that there’s going to be a lot of changes,
and it’s been changing ever since. It was a long
road, but I believe now we are positioned to
be, and I believe we actually are, one of the
better departments in the Valley.

How would you describe your
personnel right now?

Outstanding. I think everybody would say
that, but this is true. We've got some real
talent. My plan is to stay another three or so
years. My focus now is setting this department

InMaricopa.com | October 2019

up for the future with succession planning.

You are getting a new administration
building. How will that improve the
operations of the department?

It kind of goes in line with the reorganization
that we've just done. It basically puts people
in the right places with the right tools to take
this administration to a new level. When
people come here to visit in this trailer, which
is much better than what we used to have, it’s
still difficult here sometimes when we have
sensitive conversations we go to our cars
because the walls are thin here. Sometimes it’s
personnel-sensitive material we don’t

want overheard. That will go away

with the new building.

Watch the
interview at
InMaricopa.com.

What’s your favorite aspect

of the new building?

Everything. The previous place to
this one was old and run-down, and
it had multiple, multiple problems. I won’t go

Hometown: Yuma

Residence: Mesa (soon to be Gilbert)
Family: Fiancée and three grown children
Education: Bachelor’s degree in business
management University of Phoenix;
master’s degree in education Northern
Arizona University

Previous experience: Chandler Fire
Department volunteer, Mesa Fire

and Medical Department captain,
battalion chief, deputy chief and
assistant chief, Upper Pine River Fire
Protection District deputy chief

into the details. This place, thanks in large

part to ADOT because ADOT has

helped us with this move, this is

much better. But again, it’s still a

trailer, and it’s still a mobile and

it still has paper-thin walls, and

we still have issues with rodents

and the like. But, again, there’s

a beautiful new building on the
horizon, which is very welcome.

The local firefighters’ union has an
agreement with the City that includes
a pension plan that doesn’t seem to
impact their Social Security benefits.
How does that work?

Theyd probably answer that question better
than I can. Essentially, they are part of the Public
Safety Personnel Retirement System (PSPRS).
The majority of the firefighters in the Valley that
are part of that system do not pay Social Security,
but way back when the City began, there were
some issues with how that was orchestrated. So,
they were charged with Social Security. The City
made an agreement with them to help them
with that because it was just a mistake at that
time. I'm not sure if that answers your question,
but there have been ongoing discussions about
how to deal with that.

What are you looking forward to most as
far as where you want this department
to go?

I think it's kind of where I want it to be now
in terms of structure, in terms of organization.
I want to see increased training, I want to see
more certified safety officers, and I want to see
this department completely prepared for what I
feel is going to be explosive growth in this city.
Not to be behind that curve, if we can do some
things now, get some things in place in terms of
hiring, get some things in place as far as funding
for stations and firetrucks and things like that
and get that ready for the next five or 10 years,
which I think is going to be amazing. in}

The full Q&A with Chief Brady Leffler
appears at InMaricopa.com,
where he talks about:

CHALLENGES
“The dangers out there to the
firefighters are substantial.”

COSTS
“Just about everything we do, we try to
scale back, do everything we
can to reduce costs.”

FUTURE
“A new station within the next seven
to 10 years is going to be necessary,
probably south of the tracks.”

ACE

The helpful place.

Everything we stand for is written all over our faces

Hiowr can wie halp

The helpful place.

Maricopa Ace Hardware
21542 N John Wayne Pkwy.
Maricopa, AZ 85139
(520) 494-7805
To order online for in-store pick up or delivery go to:
www.maricopaace.com
Store Hours: Mon-Fri 7-7, Sat 7-7, Sun 8-6

October 2019 | InMaricopa.com

19



N
N

N
T

N\
NUSAANN

.

N

Hats off
to first
responders

S

N

N\

N
SN

N

NN
N

N

irst Responders Day is Oct. 28. Firefighters,

N

police officers, dispatchers and EMTs are

the first line of response in a community

emergency and individual crises. Their
uniforms represent the city, but their work is
often very personal. Though they help people in
ways few others can, in many instances, they are
meeting people on one of the worst days of their
lives, witnessing horrific scenes and even putting
themselves in precarious situations. Some told us
why they do what they do:

MPD Officer Jenny Soto and
MFMD firefighter Rich Winston

Victor Moreno

Deputy Fire Chief Brad Pitassi
I just fell in love with
the whole service
element of the jobh. It’s been
the best, most rewarding
career I’'ve ever had.”

e T

Kyle Norby

Fire Capt. Chazz Dupree

I just realized when I

grew up, I gotta figure
out something I really wanna
do, and what I’m passionate
about is service. I liked the
service aspect of it. That’s
how I was oriented. Money
wasn’t what made the wheels
turn for me. It was doing
service and helping others.”

Kyle Norby

MPD Communications Manager
Jennifer Hagen
It’s about being able to
make a difference in
somebody’s life. If you’re
a 911 operator, and you get
that phone call, how you
do your job can impact the
person on the other line. It’s
rewarding. I believe I am
truly helping people. Even if
you can help just one person,
it’s all worth it.”

Public Safety Communications
Dispatcher Kendra Lange

To me, there’s

something new every
single day. It wasn’t anything
I thought I would ever want
to do, but now that 'm in it,
Ilove it and I couldn’t see
myself doing anything else.
It does bring me happiness.
People truly appreciate what
you do. I would continue to
work here because I have a
good support system inside of
the police department and in
the city that raised me too.”

g -
™m0

Patrol Officer Logan Szczepaniec
I grew up in a family
of law enforcement.

I grew up day-in and day-

out talking to grandparents

and uncles who were police

officers. My dad was a

firefighter, so he kind of

steered me in his route, but
there was always a strong
influence as far as the law
enforcement side. It’s in my
family blood.”

Police Sgt. Robert Wenderoth
I was always interested
in investigations. I
wanted to officially go into
the FBI. At a county fair
back home, I ran into some
deputies and some Explorers,
which is a youth group with
the police departments, and
I started with the Explorers
and fell in love with the local
aspect of it. I found my niche
in investigation and decided
to stick with the local route.”

October 2019 | InMaricopa.com 21



Cindy Kennedy, Allie Miller
and Kari Raflik singing
with Maricopa Chorus.

Maricopa Chorus changes
leaders for new season

Story and photos by Raquel Hendrickson

ix years after founding Maricopa Chorus, John Janzen is passing the baton, so to speak,

to a new artistic director.

“I moved to Ahwatukee three years ago,” Janzen said. “I've been looking for at least a

year for how to transition Maricopa Chorus to other leadership...

It’s officially still my choir”

Janzen, a baritone with the Arizona
Cantilena Chorale and possessor of a degree
in choral conducting, is stepping aside for Don
Raflik, who's performed everything from punk
rock to polka music. The move comes as the
Chorus is preparing for the holidays and for
the second part of ArtsFest Maricopa.

The community chorus was established
in 2013 primarily to sing Christmas music,
but then expanded its repertoire. “It was
just natural that I would start a choir when I
couldn’t find one here,” Janzen said. “I've been
in choirs so long”

22 InMaricopa.com | October 2019

I'm still on the board.

Raflik, who directs three choirs for
Our Lady of Grace Catholic parish, joined
Maricopa Chorus last year. Now he will step
to the front as the chorus plans its holiday
gigs and prepares for February’s portion of
ArtsFest Maricopa.

Before he discovered Maricopa Chorus,
Raflik had been hoping to create an interfaith
community choir to sing carols during the
holidays.

“Then one year I'm looking through
InMaricopa and I see this ad for the Maricopa
Chorus to do caroling, and I said, “This is

perfect for me,” Raflik said.

He did not know Janzen, and he lost the ad.
Nearly two years later, Raflik stopped in a Mesa
music store for some sheet music. Chatting
with one of the employees, he mentioned he
lived in Maricopa. She told him her husband
directed the Maricopa Chorus.

“I said, ‘Oh! Finally, Raflik said. The
providential encounter with Wendy Janzen
helped everything fall into place.

Raflik and other members of the Our Lady
of Grace choir caroled with the Chorus, and
Raflik became a member last year.

The fact that Maricopa Chorus is not
church-affiliated, he said, made it even more
inviting.

“If's not just churches,” Janzen said. “It’s
been community wide”

The Chorus has performed for civic and

SANMEJDAVFAYCIAND
REUNMBINGESERVICE

RINANCING
AVAIFABIIE

INOJPAY;MENTS
UNTIIANOVEMBERY2020

Offer not valid with other offers. Residential Heating & Cooling
Units only. On approved credit. Restrictions apply.

LIVE OPERATOR STANDING BY 24/7
TO SCHEDULE, CALL NOW

(520) 365-0001

www.AceHomeAZ.com

v" NO Weekend Charges

v NO Overtime Charges

v NO Holiday Charges

v NO After-Hours Charges

v FREE Estimates Valleywide

proud sponsor

of Maricopa

youth sports

Trade In Your Old Unit
Working Or Not And Receive

Limited time offer. Expires 11/6/19.
Restrictions may apply. Call for details.

\---------

FREE ¥

NICEHDN

HEATING H'EI'ME SERVICES
A/C Service Call COOLING Sk
With Purchase Of Part/Repair PLUMBING.. .\ v pner semvice I:J'I.I..'I..

Limited time offer. Expires 11/6/19. —
Restrlctlons may apply. Call for details.

50 OFF

Any Plumbing Service |

---\

-

—

STUART MYERS
Service Technician and Maricopa Resident

Limited time offer. Expires11/6/19.
Restrictions may apply. Call for details. I

SENIOR, VETERAN, & TEACHER
DISCOUNTS AVAILABLE

'---\

BAD CREDIT?
BANKRUPTCY?
NO PROBLEM!

[m i
MFTHEESIIT
DEAMLER

b 'k Ba emperhi

d

[
BEB
A+ rating

> Ask us about our exclusive -
— rent-to-own program for
new AC units.

LICENSED, BONDED & INSURED
ROC LIC #283290, 286869




other secular events along with Christmas
shows. They have sung for Thanksgiving
events, Shop with a Cop, Santa Claus and
Merry Copa.

There are currently 15-16 active singers
in the choir. Raflik would like to build that to
30, including more men. Janzen and Raflik
acknowledged that is a difficult task. A couple
years ago, Janzen was the only male singer in
the choir.

Raflik said the same issue exists in the Our
Lady of Grace choirs. He has gifted, degreed
male singers in the congregation who are
retired and would rather listen than sing.

Growing beyond holiday music, the
Chorus had to create the mechanism to deal
with logistics, performing insurance, paying
for music and supplies and for material for
their costumes. At Christmas, the singers don
1800s outfits created by Connie Scheidt, who
was among the first singers to join the Chorus
and is on the board.

Christine Fruchey was also an early
member, answering an ad in the newspaper.

“Most of us had been singers in the
past and were a little rusty but grateful and
excited to have the opportunity to sing with a

group again,” Fruchey said. “The experience
of making music as a group is exhilarating,
peaceful, fun and unforgettable. Although
some of the members have changed, the venues
are different, and we now meet only around the
holiday season instead of year-round. Maricopa
Chorus is still like a family to me”

The experience of
making music as
a group is exhilarating,
peaceful, fun and
unforgettable.”
—Christine Fruchey

The transition of artistic directors is
another change for the group.

“We still get to be together to share our
love of choral music every year, and hope to
continue the tradition in the future,” Fruchey
said.

The Chorus has dues to help cover costs,

but they invite contributions and want to build
their base of sponsors. Raflik scouts for singers
at karaoke, other choirs and schools. They have
had singers as young as 13. “Ninety percent of
the whole entire population of the world can
sing;” he said. “Everybody thinks they’re in the
10 percent, but theyre really not. If you can
sing ‘Happy Birthday; you can sing”

Getting more men into the Chorus, Janzen
said, “would allow the choir to do a better
variety of music. Right now, we have to tailor
everything to soprano, alto and baritone. It
opens things up if you have four-part harmony.
Sounds better, too.”

Christmas caroling is usually the easiest
music they tackle. It is unison singing, and
everyone at least knows the melody. Not every
member is expected to be at every Christmas
gig, and losing one voice in caroling doesn’t
change the sound of the Chorus.

Other choral music and pop music they
perform can be more demanding, like the
program they are putting together for the
February portion of ArtsFest Maricopa.

“That will be more tailored to someone
who might know how to read music already
and is more established,” Raflik said. m

About Don Raflik

Originally from Milwaukee, Don Raflik
has been involved with the local Catholic
choirs since he moved to Hidden Valley
in 1996. That was when the congregation
was still the St. Francis de Sales Mission.

At Our Lady of Grace, he leads the
traditional choir, the seasonal choir
and a choir for special occasions.

“I've been playing music ever since
the sixth grade, mostly drums but | play
piano, saxophone, guitar. | mostly played
in bands, so | don’t have a degree.”

He left home at 18 to play in rock bands.
Harley-Davidson sponsored one band
around the country. His repertoire has
included jazz, ska, reggae and Dixieland.

“| played every single week probably
from my 17th birthday until | was 45,
every week at least once,” he said.
“When | was in Vegas, | played six
nights a week for five years in a row.”

The Rafliks moved to Maricopa for the
peacefulness. At the time the community
had no traffic light and was mainly
comprised of orange and pecan groves.

John Janzen (left), founder of
Maricopa Chorus, is passing the
artistic duties to Don Raflik.

He and his wife Kari, an accompanist ‘%
MaricopaChorus@gmail.com

Facebook.com/MaricopaChorus
Don Raflik: 602-317-8278

for choirs at church and Heritage Academy,
have two sons. He has owned liquor
stores, worked as an electrician and
owned his own company in Maricopa.

But his life has been about music.

CARPET ' TILE * LUXURY VINYL - LAMINATE

HARDWOOD

We Bring The Store To Your Door!

SAVE AN ADDITIONAL

$500 OFF!

WITH COUPON PRESENTED TO DC

Same-Day, Weekend & Evening Appointments Available

UP TO
6'/2% OFF!

v/ FREE Furniture Moving
v/ FREE Installation of Carpet
v/ FREE Lifetime Installation Warranty

v/ 0% Interest Financing for up to
24 Months OAC

v/ Huge Discounts on Pet Resistant
Waterproof Flooring

PRESS
FLOORING

Wi SUBPORT £ P taia
- ﬁ_.E

We take all the stress out of purchasing flooring!

Call Now to Schedule Your FREE In-Home Estimate - (520) 487-1393

oL TROOPS!

*Minimum purchase $2,000 required. Free installation with in-stock carpet. Offer good only at initial consultation. Promotions not to be
combined with any other discounts or special Offers. Residential Only. Express Home Services LLC (ROC 200037) DBA.




NRLE

26

A Born Dancer

Meet Makayla from ArtsFest Maricopa

ancers from Desert Sun Performing Arts will perform as part of the inaugural
ArtsFest Maricopa this month. The evening is “Music & Movement,” featuring
Maricopa Music Circle and DSPA on stage, a school ensemble in the lobby during

intermission and art by professionals and students.

Amongthe DSPA dancersis 15-year-old Makayla Thacker, daughter
of Vince and Kimberle Thacker, who has been with the company since
she was a toddler. “When I first opened my studio, she came in on
Day 1 on her tippy-toes and in her diaper;” instructor/choreographer
Ceylan Gentilella said of the now-established performer.

What to know about
Makayla Thacker
Residence: University

of Arizona Maricopa
Agricultural Center
School: Heritage

Academy

o |

Class: Sophomore

o Istarted dancing at 2 years old.

o Idance because I want to help
people feel and express emotions.

I used to think that showing
emotion was weakness, but
showing emotion is what makes us
human.

» My favorite style of dance is Lyrical.

« My favorite piece of choreography is
choreographed by Ceylan Gentilella.
The piece is about being betrayed
so severely that you just
can't forgive them.

The song to this

piece is titled
“Uninvited”” I

like this piece

the most because

it gives me the
chance to get all of
the negative emotions
out.

o When I'm not dancing, I usually
like to sing and hang out with my
friends.

« Iplan on going to a college with a good arts
program and auditioning for ABT (Arizona Ballet

Theatre). After that I am not really positive on my
plans, but I definitely want to dance for as long as I can.

Photos by Lisa Schaaf, PG Photography

InMaricopa.com | October 2019

IF YOU GO

What: ArtsFest Maricopa

When: Oct. 19, 7 p.m. (doors open at 6 p.m.)
Where: MHS Performing Arts Center, 45012 W.
Honeycutt Ave.

How much: $18 at the door (October and February
sessions $24 thru Oct. 7 and $30 afterward)
Tickets: ArtsFestMaricopa.BrownPaperTickets.com

Casa Grande’s Largest Supplier ‘
of Engines and Transmissions
Our Volume Guarantees You The Lowest Price ‘

Since 1971 Casa Grande’s Automotive Supersta
Your one stop shop for your automotive needs!

AND SERVICE

Services:
¢ Engine Installation
* Engine Diagnosis
e Transmission Repair
e Routine Maintenance
¢ Air Conditioning Service

Ask about our
extended
warranty that

g

COMPLETE COLLISION REPAIR

38 Years’ Experience in the
Paint & Body Industry

We accept all insurances.
Ask how we can save you on your deductible.

FREE TOWING
— FROM MARICOPA <

—

(520) 836-0552

‘ e ] VisA|




Service Learning Projects Contribute to a Culture
of Values in the Maricopa Unified School District

L Service learning challenges students to examine real-

[ ] 9. life scenarios, and to make an impact in ways that
MAR]CG PA are meaningful to them. They learn the importance of
Unified School District being kind to others, how to come together for a great
cause, and how to stay active in the community. The
result is investment and ownership in causes that make
a difference to the residents of Maricopa.

Teachers and school
leaders complement a values
curriculum by providing
opportunities for scholars
to learn the importance
of community and civic
responsibility. Service projects
like clothing drives and
neighborhood clean ups help
students grasp concepts like
empathy, service, responsibility,
honor, and leadership. These
real-life experiences create a
culture of values in MUSD and
the surrounding community
benefits as well.”

— Dr. Tracey Lopeman, Superintendent

Maricopa Wells Middle School NJHS
Maricopa Wells National Junior Honor Society
challenged home rooms to compete to see which
classroom could bring in the most canned food.

Desert Wind Middle School
Blended Learning
The cohort cleans up at the VFW the first

Saturday of every month. ""-‘_ﬂ #ﬂ'ﬂﬁﬂ I e

Maricopa High School’s Graphic Arts
and Design Program

Maricopa High School’s Graphic Arts and Design
program brought the City of Maricopa, Art for the Heart,
a community-wide Arts and Fine Craft Festival and
Charity Fundraiser for The American Heart Association
last February.

Maricopa High School
INTERACT Club

The club has more than 50 members
and is a place to make new friends at
school and in the community, while
helping others. Recently, the club wrote
thank you letters to Maricopa’s police
and fire departments to recognize their
contributions to the community.

k]

S|
g S

Maricopa High School Air Force JROTC - A
- Promotes the districtwide canned food drive July 30-May 22. Cadets J . 3’
a

visit schools throughout the year to pick up and deliver clothing, Ly N g j*
supplies and food to Copa Closet and Maricopa Pantry. To learn how to "‘* f':""h.‘.‘:*, L.
donate, call Maricopa High School at 520-568-8100. F?" ,. o
- Escorted families of fallen officers to planes at American Airlines annual by L
Snowball Express events. £ : By
« Posted colors at 2018 State VFW Convention with Iraqi Prisoner of War ol .
(POW) Joseph Hudson .,‘ oy ﬁ

. Posted Flowers at Maricopa Memorial Day Ceremony R | T



lLOCATION,
lLOCATION,
lLOCATION...

SUITES AVAILABLE un
Now!

1. Maricopa High School students get wound
up at Copper Sky during RamFest. Victor Moreno

2. MHS volleyball started the year with a s ! Roatyn bt ; il | o Access 24’7

record of 3-2, one win more than the Rams had

all of last season. Raquel Hendrickson | L ,. . .. _. .- 1 : | . :..' ; . .-- CIeuning

3. Sequoia Pathway football started the season

3-0 to take the lead in the Independent Region - x = P COnference Hoom

of the Canyon Athletic Association. kyle Norby

4. Jemel Marquez and Darrius MGaughy dance - ! = Individuul Muilbox
hip hop to DNA during a showcase at MHS. e L :
Raquel Hendrickson - 1 J - [ ' - . Kit ch en

5. The MHS cross country team scored some

personal bests at Ojo Rojo Invitational in ’ . 4 . ] X | Storefront Signuge

Chandler. Raquel Hendrickson

6. The Pathway volleyball team is dominating | B E . b utilities InCIUded
the CAA's Region 5, opening the season with 3 . = |

an 8-2 record. Kyle Norby ! i i Wil:i

7. Mary Brokenshire performs "Don't Rain on
My Parade" for MHS Theatre Company.
Raquel Hendrickson

o . [l THE SUITES AT MARICOPA BUSINESS CENTER
44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 102

fanfare on Homecoming night as Priscila Urena and Trey
Camarilla were announced as queen and king. -

30 InMaricopa.com | October 2019 October 2019 | InMaricopa.com

Despite a loss to Apollo, Maricopa High School had a bit of




FAMILY

52

‘We grew with you’

Celebrating school counselors

counseling department plays a vital role in a school’s ability to meet the needs of all

students. Maricopa Unified School District’s Counseling Department has grown to

16 full-time counselors, and Sequoia Pathway Academy has a counselor in its campus.

Among them, they have earned more than 15 master’s degrees. MUSD is applying

for the School Safety Grant through Arizona Department of Education to support future

growth. MUSD has four guidance counselors, a mental health counselor, a college and career

coordinator, an Ak-Chin advisor and an Exceptional Student Services counselor who serve the

high school. There are four school counselors, an Ak-Chin advisor and an ESS counselor serving

the middle schools, and three full-time elementary school counselors, an Ak-Chin advisor and

an ESS counselor serving elementary schools. Four of the counselors hold clinical supervisor

licensure through the Arizona Board of Behavioral Health.

Maricopa High School
Counseling Department

Vanessa Stone (seniors)

Stone is a new addition to the counseling
department at MHS. Stone received a
Master of Science in clinical mental health
counseling from Prescott College with a focus
on ecopsychology and wilderness therapy,
and bachelors degree in social work from
Weber State University. Stone has a profound
love and passion for people and connection
with the natural world. Their prior work has
included leading activity-based, adventure
work and ecotherapy interventions with
youth and adults in a variety of group settings.
Outside work, Stone loves to spend time
exploring with their dog, Xavier, rollerblading

and swimming.

Vanessa Stone

Dawniele Castellanos

InMaricopa.com | October 2019

Larry Veltrie (juniors)

“I have been privileged to have graduated
almost 1,400 seniors in my 12 years here”
Veltrie received his B.A. at Eastern Washington
University in Cheney, Washington, and a
master’s degree from Whitworth University in
Spokane.

Q
p—
E=
()
>
)
=
@
-

Dawniele Castellanos
Deana Paine (sophomores)
“I have been at Maricopa High School since
2012, starting as a math teacher before
moving into the position of school counselor.
I completed a BS in psychology at the
University of Illinois, an M.S. in education and
counseling psychology from the University of
Kentucky and an M.S. in academic advising
from Kansas State University. Married for 30
years, my husband and I have five children
(including three MHS grads!) and one
grandchild. I love baseball, travel, reading and
spending time with my family and our dogs”

& ity o el
# :f.-* 8 ; ..F,;' :
"E-f} & 'rﬁr 4 ey
AR LY
Dawniele Castellanos
Mark Lavit (freshmen)
“I have over 16 years of experience working in
the behavioral health field and in education.
I have worked in a variety of capacities,

Deana Paine

which include clinical supervisor, integrated
care manager, rehabilitation counselor, case
manager, high school guidance counselor
and career counselor. I consider myself a
lifelong learner and am currently seeking my
doctoral degree in organizational leadership.
When I am not working, I am usually with
my two children, who are in third grade and
kindergarten. We love taking road trips up
north with our family dog and spending time

with our horses.”

—

Dawniele Castellanos

l
|

1

O
+
i
o
>
(]
(0]
(¢}
o
[t

Submitted

Teresa Valisto (Ak-Chin students)
‘I am a member of the Ak-Chin Indian
Community. I am married to Benjamin Valisto,
a member of the Tohono O'odham Nation. Our
two daughters and I are graduates of MHS. T have
been working as the Ak-Chin Student counselor
23 years. I started working in 1996 and have
seen many changes over the years. I am here to
assist students and the staff so that our students
can be more successful in their education. I
enjoy my job working with the students of the
Ak-Chin Indian Community. They are like my
own children and I am here for them?”

Bernadette Russoniello

(College and Career coordinator)
“Serving at MHS 18 years, I am excited by my
currentroleinadvising students on opportunities
beyond high school and organizing impactful
events and experiences for college and career.

9
@
=
@}
?
)
5
o
O]
=
[}
e,
©
c
A
(O]
(a]

Dawniele Castellanos

I attended Arizona State University’s Barrett
Honors College attaining concurrent degrees
in English and history, a post-baccalaureate
in secondary education, and an M.Ed. in
curriculum design and instruction, in addition
to an ML.Ed. in educational leadership from
Northern Arizona University. My years as an
educator have taught me learning never stops,
education and knowledge cannot be static, and
a professional community of support is essential
for success”

Lynette Nelson (Mental Health)

“Originally from New Jersey, I have lived in
Idaho, Washington,
and Korea. I have a bachelor’s degree in

Colorado, Wisconsin
psychology and a master’s in counseling from
Arizona State University and a master’s in
public administration from the University of
Colorado. T have worked with children and
families over 30 years. My husband and I have
six children and five grandchildren. I love to
travel, make jewelry and play with Peaches, my
4-year-old pug. I have a passion for supporting
young people and am thrilled to be here at
Maricopa High School”

(=
o
0
o]
Z
Q
£
9]
=
k|

Dawniele Castellanos

Amber Liermann

(Exceptional Student Services)
“This is my 16th year here at MUSD as an ESS
counselor. My favorite part of my job is seeing
students achieve their goals. I live in Maricopa
and have three children attending MUSD. I am
a foster parent and have positive relationships
with community agencies. In my free time I
enjoy working out at the gym and riding my
motorcycle”

Amber Liermann

i

Dawniele Castellanos

Sequoia Pathway Academy

Rebecca Collins

“I have been a school counselor seven years and
currently, for the past two years, have worked
at Sequoia Pathway. I have three children — a
senior, a sophomore and a seventh grader.
My family has been in Maricopa 13 years,
and I've been married for 20 years. I love our
community and I am grateful every day that I
get the opportunity to work with the students of
Maricopa?”

(%)
=
o)
O

(]

O

O

0]
o)

[0)
@

Submitted

October 2019 | InMaricopa.com 53



54

Laura Lopez

Dawniele Castellanos

Maricopa Wells Middle School

Laura Lopez

“I was born and raised in Phoenix. I began my
journey as a school counselor in 2011 at Mar-
icopa Wells. I have a bachelor’s degree from
Arizona State University in social work and a
master’s degree in education - school counsel-
ing from Ottawa University. I enjoy working
with students and their families. My husband
Rodolfo Lopez and I welcomed our beautiful
daughter, Isabel, in 2017. She definitely keeps
us busy. We love traveling and spending time
in the Bay Area visiting family when we get
the chance”

Danielle Baird

Dawniele Castellanos

Danielle Baird

“My role is to assist MWMS students with
their academic, career and social/emotional
development. I have been working as a
school counselor in MUSD since 2014 and
am a resident of our great city of Maricopa.
Originally from New Jersey, I have a dual

InMaricopa.com | October 2019

bachelors degree in psychology/justice
studies and my Master of Arts in counseling
psychology specializing in school counseling
and mental health. I have worked previously
in the juvenile justice system, child welfare
and social service fields. Before I transferred
to MWMS, I served at both MHS and Desert

Wind Middle School”

Jackie Kellar

(Exceptional Student Services)

“I am the ESS counselor for Desert Wind,
Maricopa Wells and Maricopa Elementary.
I have my master’s degree from University
of Denver in social work and am an
independently licensed clinical social worker.
I am married and have three children. ’'m
not a regular mom, I'm a cool mom. Similar
to Olaf, I like warm hugs. I can truffle shuffle
with the best of them because nobody puts
baby in a corner. I love working with kids
especially being their biggest cheerleader. I
am trained in CBT, DBT, solution-focused
therapy and mindfulness, because there is no
crying in baseball”

p -
@©
Q
4
9
=~

O

@
L

Dawniele Castellanos

Desert Wind Middle School

Rudolph Skeete

Skeete earned a master’s degree in education
and counseling with PPS credentials, licensee
professional clinical counseling recertification
from Azusa Pacific University; Child Welfare
& Attendance credentials from California State
University, Dominguez Hills; and a bachelor’s
degree in criminal justice administration
from California State University, Los Angeles.
He brings over 20 years experience as an

d

Dawniele Castellanos

[}
4+
Q
Q
X
%)
=
=
®)
O
)
o

educator, 13 as a counselor in middle and high
schools. “I truly love working in collaboration
with students, parents and staff; enjoy cooking
a variety of foods from around the world.
Track and field is my favorite sport, but I also
played professional rugby in South America”

Molly Colgan

“I was born and raised in Arizona and cannot
imagine calling anywhere else home. I first
realized that I wanted to go into the field of
education while I was in the sixth grade, and I
never strayed from this path. I graduated from
Northcentral University with my bachelor’s in
secondary education - English. I became an
eighth-grade English language arts teacher in
Phoenix and later returned to school myself
and received my Master of Education degree
in school counseling from Ottawa University.
In my spare time, I like to read, write, learn
and travel cross-country by train”

=
©
2
(@]
o
>
[e
p=

Dawniele Castellanos

Butterfield Elementary and
Santa Cruz Elementary

Tara Roy-Pablo

Roy-Pablo has been a counselor with MUSD
since 2006. She worked four years at MWMS,
six years at MHS and recently began working
at Butterfield Elementary and Santa Cruz
Elementary. She is a licensed MSW with the
AZ Board of Behavioral Health Examiners,
a Certified Guidance Counselor and School
Social Worker with the Arizona Department
of Education and serves as a field liaison with
Arizona State University’s School of Social
Work. In her spare time, she enjoys hanging
out with her family, road-trips, gardening and
spending time with friends.

| ©
0
©
DI_
>
@]
x
©
(0}
|_

Dawniele Castellanos

Santa Rosa Elementary and
Saddleback Elementary

Alyse Belletti

“I am starting my second year with MUSD as
an elementary school counselor. I was born in
Colorado Springs but consider myself a native
as I have lived in Arizona a majority of my life.
At Arizona State University, I graduated summa
cum laude with a master’s degree in marriage
and family therapy. Most of my professional
career has been spent working as a clinical
therapist, providing community-based services
to children with autism. In my spare time, you
will find me with my family and two German
shepherds. I enjoy camping, traveling and
making lifelong memories.”

Alyse Belletti

Dawniele Castellanos
Maricopa Elementary and Pima
Butte Elementary

Anna Luna

“I have my master’s degree in social work from
Loma Linda University and an undergrad in
sociology with a minor in psychology. I have
been in the education and social work field since
2006 and have worked for Native American
reservations, public K-12 schools and in drug
prevention education. I am a board member of
Mindfulness First. I teach cultural competency
in social work at the college level and work as
a community liaison for Cornerstone Healing
Center in Scottsdale. I am a foster mother-
turned-adoptive mother to two amazing little
kiddos who have caused me gray hairs and deep
laugh lines”

©
c
=]
a
©
=
c
<

Dawniele Castellanos

Sheila Pablo-Bandin (Ak-Chin)

“I am the Ak-Chin K-5th grade advisor for
students of MUSD. I oversee all students of
the Ak-Chin Indian Community with the
permission of our parents/guardians. As the
K-5th the adviser/tutor I am responsible for
providing educational guidance and assistance
for students and families within the MUSD. I
have been in my position over 13 years and have
found my home to help support my community
and MUSD schools. I am grateful to be working
with an amazing staff and am looking forward to

the continued partnership”

Shaella Pablo-Bandin

Submitted
Dawniele Castellanos
(Exceptional Student Services)
Castellanos is a licensed clinical social worker
in Arizona. She is a transplant from California
and has lived in Arizona for the past 13 years.
She received her bachelor’s degree in psychology
from Azusa Pacific University and her master’s
degree in social work from California State
University of Long Beach. Castellanos has
worked with children, youth, and families since
receiving her master’s degree. She likes to travel,
read and go to movies.

%]
o
cC
Ao
Q
+—
n
©
)
£
Y
=
=
©
@]

Dawniele Castellanos

October 2019 | InMaricopa.com 55



FAMILY

By Murray Siegel

mericans have been debating for
decades how to improve the quality

of public education. A series of

recent events have pointed
out one irritant in our education
process is state bureaucrats who
devise rules for our schools without
having the proper knowledge.

I have been a volunteer at
Butterfield Elementary School since ‘
2015. Last year I was asked to observe
the teaching of math in all five fourth-
grade classrooms. The students were learning
how to multiply multi-digit whole numbers
and the lessons included opportunities for
students to use various methods. These
methods were all mathematically correct, but
I saw that the collection did not include what
I consider the most effective multiplication
method, Lattice Multiplication (LM).

Murray Siegel

Lattice method could be best, if
bureaucrats got out of the way

When I asked the teachers why they
presented the various methods and why
they did not include Lattice, they said the
methods were required by the
Arizona Department of Education
and that the LM was not among
those required.

I called the Education Depart-
ment and spoke with the woman
who is responsible for the math
curriculum in elementary schools.
I asked her why Lattice was not in-
cluded. She replied the LM was not effective.
I strongly disagree but realized I had no
chance to change her mind.

What is LM? Rather than trying to
explain it without benefit of dynamic
graphics, I suggest you visit the YouTube link
bit.ly/LatticeM.

This year I am teaching an advanced

math class at BES, comprised of the top math
students in the school’s fifth grade. One day,
I gave the class five minutes to compute 396
X 478 using any method they preferred. The
results are troubling to me since only 11 of the
30 students obtained the correct answer.
These are the best math students in a
school graded “A” by the state, yet most could
not work a problem that was to be mastered
in fourth grade. The fault does not lie with
the district, or with the school principal or
with the classroom teachers, since they are
following the state’s dictates. This is but one
small topic in a child’s education, so how
many other academic topics are being taught
inefficiently because of a state bureaucrat?
Have these bureaucrats taught in an
elementary classroom in recent years?
The dynamic of the elementary classroom
has changed and those with no relevant
experience are prone to make serious errors
that affect our children’s education. This
requires serious legislative investigation. in)

Murray Siegel, Ph.D., has 44 years of experience
teaching mathematics. He is in his fifth year as
a volunteer at Butterfield Elementary School.

(& jiffylube

multicare:

g woRE THAR S

WED

@i

42100 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande Hwy.
(520) 635-6257

ffy lube

multicare

Be Awesome: College student
offers tips on high school survival

By Danielle Nelson

ow that I have graduated high

school and am off to college, I

want to share things I learned that

will help you be more successful in
the future.

1 Stress is manageable. There are
some do’s and don’ts of handling
stress, like you should never freak out
or procrastinate because that doesn’t
help anyone, and it makes everything
worse. For example, your homework
might feel overwhelming and TV
might be more fun, but I know if you
take the time and ask for help you can get it
done. And let’s face it, everything you watch
is on-demand; you can stream it later.

So, when things get stressful, what I want
youto doisstay calmand collect your thoughts
so you can make logical decisions without

Danielle Nelson

your emotions clouding your judgment. Then
you will make good decisions.

23e present in everyday
life. It can be tempting to
immerse ourselves in a sport, a job
or our books, and forget to forge
Don’t
take anything for granted in high

meaningful relationships.
school. I don’t want you guys to be so
focused about school that you miss
out on all the fun that comes with
life, especially high school. I want
you to enjoy the people around you
and your surroundings. Live in the moment.

8 DON'T DO DRUGS OR DRINK
ALCOHOL! You can get through high
school without any of the bad stuff. Marijuana
stinks, and alcohol will eventually kill you. I

know you might be influenced to do it with
your friends in the moment, but just think of
how you would feel if your future kids were
doing this behind your back. Just resist the
urge, and your body will thank you when
you're older.

4 Communicate with your parents.
Finally, our parents. I know, this is a big
one. I want you to open up to them. I know it’s
not easy, but give them a chance. They have a
lot on their plate. And be honest, if you make
it easier on them, they will be easier on you.
They want what is best for us. I don’t want you
to yell at them or snap on them, even if you do
think they deserve it. They have done so much
for us, the least we can do is to be open and
honest with them.

It turns out a lot of what they say is true. in)

Daniele Nelson is a recent high school graduate
from Maricopa. She attended a school in
Phoenix. Her siblings attend Maricopa Wells
and Maricopa High School. They are all
involved with Be Awesome Youth Coalition
Leadership.

FAMILY

*Plea

56

YOU CAN DO MORE IN A JIFFY."

Jiffy Lube Signature Fuel System Cleaning
Service® Oil Change Service

www.jiffylubearizona.com

No Appoinment Necessary!

Call for hours of operation.

Is Known

Where Every Child

“We are so thankful to have found

se note: Not all services are offered at every Jiffy Lube® service center. Please call ahead to ensure the ser

@ Air Conditioning Services
@ Air Filtration Services

Battery Maintenance

Light Replacement

1
H
H
@ Serpentine Belt Service :
1

H

:

1

Suspension Services !
i

H

1

@ Tire Rotation Services !
H

H

1

H

]

|

1

H

1

H

1

H

1

H

H

H

H

1

& Replacement

Brake Services
@ Cooling System Services
Drivetrain Services

@ Transmission Services

Windshield Services

Service includes up to 5 quarts of Se

Not valid with any other offer or disc
Exp. 10/31/2019

_________________________________

rvice you are looking for is available.

______________________________________________________________________________

$1 999 SEMCERR)

Jiffy Lube Signature Service® Qil Change

inspection. Most vehicles. Other brands of oil available at additional charge. Shop fees apply.

rvice Pro® Synthetic Blend Motor Oil and multipoint

ount. Coupon required. Valid at Maricopa location.
CODE: 3842SP

InMaricopa.com | October 2019

SMALL

CODE: DEAL

1-TOPPING PIZZAS

ARYOUT EVERY DAY

CODE: 6DEAL CODE: 8DEAL

DELIVERY OR CA

pAPA JOHNS)

Sequoia Pathway Academy. In SPA we found
a family. The entire staff truly cares about
the well-being of each and every child that

walks through their doors.”
— Stacy Paprocki, 2nd Grade Parent

19265 N. Porter Road * Maricopa, AZ 85138

(520) 568-9050

LOCALLY OWNED
& OPERATED

ORDER ONLINE @ PAPAJOHNS.COM

Elementary (520) 568-9333
Secondary (520) 568-2112

SequoiaPathway.org

October 2019 | InMaricopa.com 57




FAMILY

58

New center for women in crisis
gets helping hand from Habitat

Story and photos by Raquel Hendrickson

abitat for Humanity has been at work in a rare location for
the organization — Maricopa.
Specifically, Habitat is converting an old home into a
center for a Christian nonprofit, Hope Women’s Center,
which offers free services to teen girls and women facing any crisis.
Habitat for Humanity is acting as general contractor for the renovation
of a former rental property on McDavid Road north of Maricopa
Meadows.

“Hope Women’s Center is a resource and referral center for
women and teen girls facing any difficult life situation,” said Tammy
Abernethy, CEO of Hope Women’s Center. “So, ages 13 and up and
come. We do free life-skills classes, free mentoring, support groups,
pregnancy testing. We have a free children’s center while moms are
onsite taking classes.”

Habitat for Humanity is volunteer-based and known for building
homes alongside the future homeowner, who otherwise might not be
able to afford housing. The organization does not often receive calls
from Maricopa, and its closest corporate office is in Peoria.

“We renovate and build new homes all the time,” said Todd
Buckner, assistant construction director from Habitat’s Peoria office.

InMaricopa.com | October 2019

With the oversight of
Habitat for Humanity, a
home north of Maricopa
Meadows is being
converted into Hope
Women's Center.

“Habitat is partnering with Hope right now to oversee the sight for
them, their volunteers and their subs.”

He estimated the project would take nine to 10 weeks. Abernethy
said, ideally, the renovation would be done by the end of the year.
“Alot of that’s going to depend on volunteers and on the availability
of the contractors and the helpers to come up,” she said.

Habitat volunteers and subcontractors look over plans for the
gutted building.

Early work at 45978 W. McDavid Road was cleaning out the
building and hauling away decades of refuse. HWC has already
seen helping hands, including RTM doing the thankless task of
hauling an old trailer off the property.

Vanessa Behrens, a Maricopan who will manage the location,
said there will eventually be a parking area and landscaping. From
the inside, dumpsters were filled and walls were stripped out to get
down to the basics.

“It’s got good bones, nice block,” Buckner said. “There’s no
foundation issues, so it’s perfect to renovate.”

HWC received zoning for the project last spring. It will be the
organization’s fifth location.

It is a half-mile from Maricopa High School and about a mile
from the Family Advocacy Center. Abernethy said she hopes to
work with both entities as well as Against Abuse “and other great
organizations that are already here. We want to come along side
and support what they’re doing. Our heart is partnership.”

She said typical clients are in poverty or a domestic violence

situation or some kind of crisis. “It’s a safe place. It’s
free. Our whole goal is, how do we help them
@ restore, heal and move forward in their lives.”
Behrens formerly managed a pregnancy

See video at
InMaricopa.com.

center in Maricopa. She said she realized the
girls and women they were helping had more
needs and issues to resolve than unplanned
pregnancies.
“I was so excited to find Hope Women’s Center
and then to have them come to Maricopa,” she said.

Maricopa’s A Heart for You Pregnancy Center merged with
Hope Women’s Center in 2017.

Abernethy said along with free classes and referrals, HWC is
organized to encourage clients to return. “Every time a woman
comes, she’s earning points, and with her points she’s able to get
material resources. We want to help women move from trauma to
transformation.” m

\% HopeWomensCenter.org
HabitatCAZ.org

The Early Childhood
Leader in Maricopa

NW«.& o o e
R~ T IREE

MARICOPA

Lkl Schaoanl Diketrict

MUSD Expanding
Preschool Opportunities

New Locations at Santa Rosa and
Santa Cruz Elementary Schools

We Offer...
e Certified Teachers
e Licensed Facilities

e Full-day Programming
e Character Education

e Early Reading

e Physical Education

* Music & Movement

e Technology
Arts

MUSD Administration Center
44150 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande Highway

520-568-5100 Ext. 1029

October 2019 | InMaricopa.com 59



FAMILY

60

&
=

Submitted

Top left, Abigail Poland, with MHS German teacher McKay Jones, shows where she lived for nearly a month in Germany this
summer. Bottom left, Poland joined other foreign students at the Brandenburg gate. Right, Poland in a traditional dirndl.

Fur die Familie

German trip rises above stereotype for MHS teen

By Raquel Hendrickson

ktoberfest, one of the biggest,

most extensive, annual parties

in the world, is a staple of the

Bavarian region of Germany. It
inspires much smaller celebrations of German
culture — food, traditional clothing and lots
of beer-drinking — in sundry spots in the
United States.

“Fun fact: All the stereotypes of Germany
come from Bavaria — the lederhosen,
Oktoberfest,” said Abigail Poland, who spent
24 days in Germany this summer as part of a
cultural-exchange program.

Poland, a 15-year-old junior at Maricopa
High School, is only two generations separated
from Bavaria herself. Her grandmother,
Gudrun von Kampen, emigrated to the
United States alone at the age of 16 in 1950
after helping her family rebuild their bombed-
out home.

InMaricopa.com | October 2019

“There are so many stereotypes
with Germany, and there are a lot of
misunderstandings because of everything
that happened in the past) Poland said.
“That’s not what Germany is. World War II
was one terrible period in German history,
and German culture is so much richer and so
much more amazing than that”

Poland, who lives in Maricopa Meadows,
studied two years of German at MHS and
then took the National German Exam. She
scored in the top 10 percentile, making her
a gold medalist and qualifying her to apply
for the Study Trip Award provided by the
German Foreign Office and its Pedagogical
Exchange Service. Winners stay with a host
family, attend classes at a local high school and
experience cultural field trips.

“The application process is, you answer
a few questions, some in English, some in

German, and you write a letter to a potential
host family in German,” Poland said. “Then
you have an interview in German — well,
part in German. They were really forgiving.
Because I was so nervous, a lot of mine was
in English.”

She was one of 44 American students
chosen for the Study Trip Award through
American Association of Teachers of German.
The program paid for her roundtrip flight
from Newark, New Jersey, to Aschaffenburg
in northeast Bavaria.

“I was so shocked and overwhelmed and
so grateful that I had the opportunity,” she

said.
Though “blessed with better-than-
average, self-selected students,” MHS

German instructor McKay Jones said, “it’s
no exaggeration to say that Abby is a once-
in-a-generation student. Motivation, attitude,
ambition, love of languages — she’s just really
enthusiastic. I think that’s one of the reasons
she was selected. That really came across.”
Her grandmother, who now lives in
Mesa, was one of the reasons Poland wanted
to study German in the first place and why

she was particularly excited about the trip.

“Her family was too poor. They weren’t
able to feed all their kids and pay all their
bills. There was an aunt that lived in America
that my grandma didn’t really know and later
found out that she wasn’t the nicest aunt. She
said, ‘Send Gudrun to me, and I'll take care of
her.” So, when she was 16, she came over and
made a life for herself.”

But her grandmother was never chatty
about the past.

“I've grown up my whole life visiting her
very frequently, and she’s never even told me,”
Poland said.

“She’s a very happy person, and obviously
talking about your country being destroyed
and being bombed and being homeless, and
all that happening to her, she just never talked
about it,” said Leah Poland, who is Abigail’s
mother and Gudrun’s daughter. “I didn’t even
hear the story until I was in junior high.”

Just earning a trip to Germany was not a
guarantee Abigail would have the opportunity
to travel to her family’s old haunts.

“I told her, “They’re not obligated to drive
you all over the place, but her host family
was amazing,” Leah Poland said. “They drove
her twice more than an hour away to visit my
uncle in an old folks’ home. He has no other
living family. He was so happy to see her.”

Abigail previously had worn her
grandmother’s dirndl, a traditional peasant
dress that shows up frequently at Munich’s
Oktoberfest. She wanted to purchase one but
found them too expensive — “hundreds of
euros” — but her uncle helped her acquire one.

Her uncle was also a treasure trove, sharing
family stories and giving Abigail a huge box of
family photos.

What’s more, her host family drove her
two and a half hours to visit the home where
her grandmother grew up, a home that was in
the family for generations before being sold in
the 1980s when her great-grandmother passed
away.

“Even when I just mentioned visiting her
house, my oma [grandmother] told me two
new stories we’d never heard before,” Abigail
Poland said.

Her host family was comprised of a
mother, two sisters and, for part of the time,
the mother’s “life partner.”

“I noticed right off the bat the feeling was
different,” Poland said. “I felt like there was
so much less pressure. A lot of people think
Germans are cold, but I think Germans are chill.
They are so much more open and talk about
their feelings. It's OK if youre not happy and

Central Arizona College Maricopa Campus presents

Harves
Fun-FiLLep FREE

Festivaf croree

Costume Contest - Pumpkin Patch/Decorating - Movie
Face Painting - Escape Room - Haunted House
Photo Booth - Food Trucks

17945 N. Regent Dr. Maricopa | 520.494.6417

SATURDAY OCTOBER 26TH
5pm-9pm @ CAC
MaRricora CAMPUS

~ 1/ —N

(U

P
Maricopa'’s
520.868.6180 Full-Service
LIZARD HEIGHTS GLASS
—— (s = Conpg
Home Auto Business
¢ Dual Panes (Insulated Glass) e Window Replacement e Mirrors
e Fogged Windows e Windshield Repair e Transaction Windows
e Single Pane Windows ® RVs * Desk Tops

¢ Window Repairs/Replacements e |uxury Vehicles

e Window Retrofits e Heavy Equipment

¢ Custom Shower Doors/Enclosures e Insurance Accepted
e Multi-Slide Patio Doors ¢ Mobile Service

e Enclosed Patios

e Display Cabinets
e Entrance Doors
e Mail Slots

e Store Fronts

e Table Tops
¢ Shelves 250V:;rs
e Mirrors e gr'ence
Service At A Higher Level Xperi
L e I — A
SHIbevtvL;{sou E | | i
what service '

SHOULD be!

www.LizardHG.com %

October 2019 | InMaricopa.com 61

ROC 222193 K-65 * Licensed * Bonded * Insured * Master Auto Glass Techs



FAMILY

smiling and saying ‘Oh, I'm doing great’ all the
time. The German stereotype is that Germans
have no feelings, but I felt like it was the exact
opposite, that Germans were very open with
their feelings”

Her hosts also got her to come out of her
nervous-foreigner shell.

“Here, I make a lot of jokes,” she said. “In
Germany I wasn't comfortable because I didn’t
know what the humor was. I didn’t know if
it was going to go badly. But I remember a
conversation I had with my host-sister, and
she was like, Just try. What’s it going to hurt if
you try?’ That changed a lot of things for me”

She traveled with a group of other
foreign students to Munich, Frankfurt and
Berlin. She hung out with her host-sisters
and their friends. She couldn’t always follow
conversational details but knew the gist.

“Her German when she got back just blew
me away, Jones said. “It was basically a month
of immersion.”

“You can see how language mirrors
culture,” Poland said. “In English, there’s a log
of ambiguity. In German, the words are what
they mean. It’s very straightforward and real in
the same way the people are straightforward

‘ One culture is not
more valid than

another, and neither is

a language, and neither

is a people. I learned

so much in Germany.

I’m ready to take on

the world, and I have

so many opportunities

NOW.” — Abigail Poland

and real”

Jones said the program is Germany’s
investment in the future. “They want the
German programs in the U.S. to stay vibrant,
and there aren’t very many of them, especially
in the Southwest”

She gained a sense of independence that
may have taken longer to obtain without the
experience. The youngest of the five children
of Leah and Matthew Poland, Abigail had
never flown before she boarded the plan from
Phoenix to the East Coast.

“I learned to not be afraid,” she said. I had
adults and other people around to help me,
but it was like I was completely alone. I learned
how to do stuft for myself. And I learned to get
over my fears. On the planes I was absolutely
terrified on takeoffs and landings on the way
there. I was sitting in the middle and on the
aisle, which was good. Anytime I would look
out the window, I was like, Nope, nope,
nope. On the way home I had a window seat,
and I wasn't terrified. I was leaning into the
window. It was so interesting to me to see that
difference”

Poland’s experience realized the goals of
the program and showed why the German
government sets its sights on foreign
teenagers. For her, the experience wasn't about
lederhosen or oompah bands or bier steins or
anything else that might celebrate the German
culture in an Oktoberfest kind of way.

“I want to raise cultural awareness, not just
of German culture but of cultures around the
world,” Poland said. “One culture is not more
valid than another, and neither is a language,
and neither is a people. I learned so much in
Germany. I'm ready to take on the world, and I
have so many opportunities now.” m

62

delicious
breakfasts

and lunches

daily!

InMaricopa.com | October 2019

<Y

TOBACCO
PRICES
IN TOWN!

1 test score could earn you free college

By Bernadette Russoniello

very October students across the

country put their academic merit to

the test through the PSAT/NMSQT

assessment  provided by
the College Board. The PSAT is a
preliminary SAT, a full-length practice
test that mimics the environment and
conditions for the formidable college
admissions test.

Additionally, for students in their
junior year of high school, the exam is
a two-for: it also serves as the National
Merit Scholarship Qualifying Test.

Last October, two Maricopa High School
students achieved at the top of the nearly
1.5 million students who tested. Placing in
the top 1 percent of test takers in the state,
Angello Gianni Hernandez-De la Pena and
Freya Abraham outperformed their classmates
throughout the state and nation. Sept. 11,
they were announced as National Merit
Scholarship Semi-Finalists and recognized
by the College Board for their outstanding

Bernadette
Russoniello

academic performance.

The National Merit Scholarship program
will announce their finalists later this fall;
students then compete for the ultimate honor
of being named a Merit Scholar. This honor
comes with financial rewards: $2,500
from the National Merit Scholarship
Corporation plus entry into nearly
$31 million in scholarship awards
from business and industry partners

reserved specifically for Merit
Scholars.
From our state universities,

Angello and Freya can expect full-
ride awards.

Students register for the PSAT/NMSQT
at Maricopa High School with a $16 fee; 11th
grade students who qualify for free or reduced
lunch receive a fee waiver for the test. This year,
students will test Oct.16. MHS also participates
in the PSAT 10, an additional practice test
opportunity geared to underclassmen for the
spring. This year’s PSAT 10 will be April 30.

Although Angello and Freya are open to
offers from universities across the nation, both

Angello Gianni Hernandez-De la Pena and
Freya Abraham

are happy with the idea of staying in-state at
the honors colleges at either U of A or ASU.
Angello plans to study computer science while
Freya plans to pursue medicine. in)

\LG CollegeBoard.org

Bernadette Russoniello is the College and Career
coordinator at Maricopa High School.

Vote YES Proposition 437

Maricopa Unified School District Bond

Build an Additional High School. Increase Safety. Improve Security.

Maricopa Unified offers award-winning academic, performing arts, and athletic programs
Includes two “A” schools ¢ A+ School of Excellence

Your YES vote will allow Maricopa Unified to:
+ Build an additional high school and acquire land

* Repair and replacement of HVAC, roofing, and weatherization of buildings
* Purchase additional buses to transport students
* Facility improvements to increase security and promote safety

According to the National Association of REALTORS®, the most influential amenity

impacting a buyer’s decision to purchase a particular home is proximity to good schools.

MUSD Taxpayers are protected. A citizen bond oversight committee will be
created to ensure bond funds are spent on budget, on time, and as promised.

B3 Yes for Maricopa Schools * Visit www.musd20.org for more information

Paid for and authorized by Yes for Maricopa Schools

October 2019 | InMaricopa.com

63



HOME

64

Arizona
growing
seasons
produce
biannual
annuals

By Rita Bricker

Are you ready to replace plants crisped by our
hot, dry summer? Many of us in the desert
Southwest plant annuals to revitalize our
landscapes after the ravages of summer.

The scientific defini-
tion of an annual plant is
one that completes its life
cycle from germination
to the production of seeds
and, ultimately, death in a

single growing season. In '
Arizona we have two dis- )
tinct seasons for growing  Rita Bricker
annual flowers or vegeta-

bles. Thus, “biannual” annuals, not be con-
fused with biennials like hollyhocks, which
require two growing seasons to mature. This
column addresses mainly the fall season or-
namental annuals.

Flowers with their vibrant colors, heady
perfumes, and infinite variety of shapes and
designs can bring us out of the winter doldrums
when almost everything else is dormant. It is
a real treat to see chrysanthemums, petunias
and geraniums again making their appearance
like winter visitors in the low desert areas of
central Arizona.

InMaricopa.com | October 2019

A key to success with annual flowers
of any season is bed preparation. If you
follow the advice of fellow Master Gardener
Al Brandenburg in the August issue of
InMaricopa, you will be well on your way, as
growing fall annual flowers requires exactly
the same preparation as growing cool season
vegetables. Your flower bed or pot needs a
good location with adequate sunlight and
loose, well-drained soil that has been amended
and is free of weeds.

Amendments like compost, well-aged
manure, peat moss or leaf mulch will keep
the soil loose, improve water-holding capacity
and provide good drainage. Annuals will
also benefit from the addition of fertilizer
containing nitrogen and sulfur (to acidify
our naturally-alkaline dirt) to the soil before
planting.

[tunins

Now is almost the time to plant fall
flowers, but don't be hasty. Even though fall
annuals are appearing in garden centers
already;, it is still too hot to plant them. Wait
until mid- to late-October before you get out
your gloves and trowel.

Some favorite fall annuals are fragrant
carnations and stocks, darling pansies, chry-
santhemums (which can transition growing
seasons), playful snapdragons, ever-popular
petunias in their many variations, and cheer-
ful marigolds. These plants all have a long
blooming period and may still be vibrant as
late as April or May.

And that’s the time of year to pull out
your winter lovelies and prepare to plant your
summer annuals. Biannual annuals? Yes! m

Rita Bricker came to Maricopa from Tempe and
is a member of Pinal County Master Gardeners.

Plan ahead for multi-generations under one roof

By Dayv Morgan

While the standard homebuyer may be
looking for a three or four-bedroom for their
nuclear family, American culture in the 21st
century is turning more and more toward
multigenerational housing.

Whether  it’s

grandparents I

moving in, adult children coming I
back home or other relatives needing ey

VE

temporary living space, the need
to accommodate other adults who
need reasonable independence and
privacy has become a trend.

K. Hovnanian Homes estimates
one in five Americans is currently
living in a multigenerational arrangement, “a
30 percent increase since 2007

Because of this rise in demand, more
builders are designing with multigenerational
living in mind, including two in Maricopa.
Lennar, for instance, is building in Alterra
and has what it calls "two homes under one
roof." Going beyond the casitas that are often
just detached bedroom/bathroom setups,

Dayv Morgan

the new design has a bedroom, living room,
bathroom, kitchenette, and laundry that are a
suite of the main house but can be closed off

Even if you don’t have a current need for
amulti-gen home, having a private suite with
a private entry opens up the opportunity to
rent a room in your house. With the lowest
home-rental rates in Maricopa around

for privacy.

The K. Hovnanian floorplan, which is
currently being sold in Maricopa Meadows,
follows the same concept and is
called "Extra Suite."

When buying a home, it is wise
to think into the future about what
your extended family’s needs will be
in five or 10 years. If your house does
not have a built-in suite, are there
existing living spaces that can be
converted to have a second kitchen,
maybe a second laundry;, just in case?

In some areas of the country it is common
to convert garage space into living quarters,
but this is not recommended in Maricopa.
Almost every home is on a post-tension slab,
making it difficult to put in extra plumbing
after the home is built. You also don't want

$1,200 per month now, a single person would
find a $500-$600 suite a sweet deal.
Thereasons for bringingadult generations
under one roof can range from economic
pressures to aging or special needs. And
while no one anticipates their family having
an accident or health issues impacting the
way they live in their home, it has become
the reality for many, and it’s good to consider
such possibilities when buying or updating a

home. m

Dayv Morgan is a Maricopa Realtor and owner
of HomeSmart Success.

480-251-4231
DayvMorgan@gmail.com
to lose parking and storage space, as that will

hurt resale value. Sponsored content

HOME

Dave Roling:
CARPET = TILE = WOOD « STONE CARE

i

Dave & Suzi Roling

Husband & Wife Team

Carpet Cleaning Introductory Special

3rooms FoR 7 B

Call for room size limit.

Not valid with any other specials or discounts.
No expiration date.

Over 20 Years’ Experience

(520) 371-6153
\V/E=Yglelo] of- WAV

=)

s i 5
Prr il
3 L L] ] R - FHOENIXN HOT TUBS
e, & SWIM SPAS
i 1 AR IT Y, T E Ll W ARD D i 1
e - . -.

HOTTUB DISCOUNTS

FREE Delivery

FREE Fill & Orientation

FREE Cover, Steps, Starter Package
FREE Minerals & Ozone

starting at

3,990

1746 West Ruby Drive, #104
Tempe (Next to IKEA)

October 2019 | InMaricopa.com

- _.d' - e
? ;{ % ] ' Give us & call or come by Hhe storel
"_,___f;:_“-l e Would love 4o discuss -l-‘-o'l-Tubs!

(480) 389-9799 ¢ Phoenix.SwimSpas.us
HOT TUBS ¢ SWIM SPAS ¢ SAUNAS

65



MOST
EXPENSIVE

HOME

For a full list of last
month’s Maricopa
home sales, see
InMaricopa.com/
Real-Estate.

LEAST
EXPENSIVE

1. 17425 N. Avelino Drive, Sorrento

The least expensive home sold in Maricopa from Aug. 16
through Sept. 15 was on the market less than three months
on the east side of Maricopa. The home backs up to Hartman
Road. It sold for $6,900 under the asking price.

Bathrooms: 2

Community: Sorrento
Features: Dog run, covered
back patio, full master suite

Sold: Aug. 24

Purchase price: $165,000
Square footage: 1,079

Price per square foot: $152.91
Days on market: 76

Builder: Hancock

Year built: 2008

Bedrooms: 3

HomeSmart Success
Selling agent: Maasai Dineh
Robinson, Rockstar Realty

Listing agent: James Mickelson,

AQioN a|AY

2.43176 W. Elizabeth Ave., Senita ..o $172,000
3.37067 W. Amalfi Ave., SOrrento...............ccccoocovvoovvoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee $175,000
4.36428 W. Barcelona Lane, Tortosa ..................cccococooooeevccieeec $177,500
5. 40077 W. Bonneau St., Desert Passage ..., $178,000

66 InMaricopa.com | October 2019

1. 42359 W. Little Drive, Rancho El Dorado

Sold: Sept. 11

Purchase price: $342,300
Square footage: 2,997

Price per square foot: $114.21
Days on market: 154

Builder: DR Horton

Year built: 2005

Bedrooms: 5

Bathrooms: 3

T =L

AQION 9|4y

The most expensive home sold in Maricopa from Aug. 16
through Sept. 15 is a two-story home overlooking the 10th
hole of The Duke at Rancho El Dorado. With lots of aesthetic
additions, it sold for just $200 under its list price. The
property is now about $78,000 shy of its 2005 price.

Community: Rancho El Dorado
Features: Two levels, three-car
garage, private pool, golf-course
views, loft, RV gate, slab parking
for three additional vehicles
Listing agent: Robyn J. Bernzott,
Re/Max Fine Properties

Selling agent: Carrie

Pagnussat, HomeSmart

2. 21992 N. Dietz Drive, Rancho ElDorado .................................. $325,100
3. 20224 N. Peppermint Drive, Province.....................cccccccccoocevvennnn. $325,000
4. 44558 W. Sedona Trail, Cobblestone Farms ... $320,000
5. 41032 W. Walker Way, Homestead North .................................. $320,000

Single-Family Residence Building Permits
Year-to-Date 2017-2019

760 727

2017

2018 2019

Source: City of Maricopa *Jan.1- Sept. 15

MR.
ELECTRIC

— EXPERT ELECTRICAL SERVICE

24 Hour Emergency Service

Residential & Commercial

e |nstall, Service & Repair

¢ Immediate Response

¢ Scheduled Appointment Times
¢ Exact Price Upon Arrival

¢ Clean, Courteous Service Professionals

(520) 216-5648

PhoenixMetro.MrElectric.com

Q’ ACCREDITED
-+l BUSINESS
BBB

Financing
Available

o \\Veekly
o Bi-Weekly

$15 OFF

1st
Cleaning .
* One-time

e \ove-In/Move-Out
e \/acation Homes

Licensed & Insured
Lic # ROC 149003, 149004

I =--rll'--h'r
oMonthly @g

Same Maid Each Visit / Experienced Professionals

Cleaning Supplies & Equipment Provided

Clean Sweep

“Simply The Best”

T
. .ﬁ'\ |II In Business Since 1996

Serving Maricopa & Entire East Valley

House Cleaning

(480) 807-0227

E
B840
[S==F]

7 Presti e
Landscaping

Contact us today
to schedule a
consultation

- prestigelandscaping.az@gmail.com

SPECIALIZE IN
COMMERCIAL

LANDSCAPING

f

(480) 388-9345

(] o
PrestigeLandscaping.us
LICENSED AND INSURED BL#20160937 e NOTAZ ROC LISTED

1d

ROC# 259533

MY MARI{_C'.DPA PLUMBER

(520) 509-7948

See Us For All Your
Plumbing Needs

24-HR Emergency service

Hours:

Mon-Fri.

Sat.

Gas Lines

General Plumbing

Reverse Osmosis Systems
Water Heaters

Water Softeners

Camera Sewer Lines, Blockages,
Breaks & Home Inspections
Electrical Locating

Gas Line Locating
Electronic Leak Locating
Sewer Locating

8am-5pm

MyMaricopaPlumber.com

October 2019 | InMaricopa.com 67



SENIOR LIVING

Time to downsize, de-clutter

By Joan Koczor

Some of us are reaching that stage of our life
when we are considering downsizing. Some
are looking forward to removing the clutter
and enjoying free time by moving to a smaller
place that requires less upkeep.

If you are experiencing medical
issues or unable to care for yourself,
downsizing should be considered.
At this
necessary for family, friends or your

time, it may become
physician to discuss your options.
Family members should use caution
to ensure the senior feels part of the
process.

Once the decision to downsize is made
they will need to discuss what living
arrangement is best for them.

Typically, renting or buying a smaller
home or condominium, living with a family
member or friend, assisted living, retirement
community or nursing home facility are a
few options you may have. Are there road

Joan Koczor

trips you always wanted to take? You might
consider an RV.

Taking into consideration where you will
be moving and space available, a list of things
you want to take with you and what
can be donated or discarded can be
helpful in the de-cluttering process.

Ask yourself: Is it necessary?
Do I really want it? When is the
last time I used it? Any financial
value? Sentimental value? Are there
a few things to pass along to family
members?

No family members nearby?
Feeling overwhelmed? There are several
senior placementagenciesin Arizona thatcan
work with you. A representative will assess
your situation taking into consideration your
medical condition and needs, location and

o

financial status.
If you are considering a senior placement
agency do some research. Are they reputable?

Is there a language barrier? Is the agency
familiar with Medicare/Medicaid? Consider
an agency that has the best experience
dealing with all types of insurance. Does the
agency charge a fee?

Downsizing is a life changing experience
but not as scary as it sounds. It can also
present new opportunities. A smaller living
space means less maintenance and can free
up time to pursue your hobbies, allow time
to travel without the worry of what has to be
done athome and more time for socialization.
Check off a few items on your bucket list.

As with anything, exercise caution. Get
as much information as you can before you
make any decision. More importantly, do
what is right for you. B3

Joan Koczor is a senior advocate and is on the
advisory board for Maricopa Seniors, Inc.

68

CANCER .

e .
'.-‘,f

¥
- "L
A -u

4
¥
RELAY
FOR LIFE

Brmserican
Caner
Socily

InMaricopa.com | October 2019

ne =) Fonr Life

Imagine a world
where no one has to
hear the words
“fou Have Cancer’

RELAY FOR LIFE

S HARICOPA
;.u'cﬁi November 2, 2019

HELP US BEAT OUR
BIGGEST RIVAL: CANCER

WITH: « Research
« 2417 Helpline
« FREE Rides to Chemo
o Most of all, YOU!

L
B,

JOIN RELAY FOR LIFE AND HELP US ATTACK CANCER FROM EVERY ANGLE.

RelayForlife.org/MaricopaAZ

Victor Moreno

Emma Schrader, Ricky Raffaele, Joey Russoniello and Taya Johnson

rehearse for "Peter and the Starcatcher.”

MHS Theatre presents
‘Peter and the Starcatcher’

By Raquel Hendrickson

Despite a late changeout of the entire show
just before auditions, Maricopa High School
Theatre Company is making fast work of its
fall production, “Peter & the Starcatcher”

An origin story for “Peter Pan,” which
the troupe performed last fall, “Peter and the
Starcatcher” became celebrated for its sets and
costuming in its Tony-Award-winning run in
2012.

“It's the prequel, so it has so many sweet
moments that tell you how Peter Pan came
and how the story they fell in love with last
year exists,” said theater instructor Alexandra
Stahl, who directs the play.

Stahl had wanted to wait another year or
two before producing “Starcatcher” because of
the close proximity to last year’s production.
MHS Theatre Company planned to perform
“She Kills Monsters,” a nerd comedy drawing
inspiration from Dungeons & Dragons, but in
mid-July the administration asked Stahl for
something less controversial for now.

What made “Starcatcher” work well in the
shortened timeframe was the fact many in the
company were already well-versed in the basic
story and were excited about the project. There
is lots of word play and definitely pirates.

“It started out with some of the same

IF YOU GO

What: Peter and the Starcatcher
Who: MHS Theatre Company
When: Oct. 24-26, 7 p.m.,
matinee Oct. 26, 2 p.m.

Where: MHS Performing Arts
Center, 45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.
How much: $5 students;

$7 general admission, $10 VIP
ASL interpretation available

characters, and that made it a little bit easier;’
Stahl said, “but I didn’t want to bring back the
red Hook coat, because I didn’t want people to
be like, “That’s Hook!”

Stahl was looking for “youthful innocence”
in the casting of the orphan known only as
Boy for much of the show. That turned out to
be sophomore Joey Russoniello.

“Honestly, I love the show;,” Russoniello
said. “We saw the show when we went to
Nationals over the summer. I never thought it
would even be a possibility for me to play this
role. And then we ended up doing the show.”

A singer before joining the company as a
freshman, Russoniello has had to step up his
acting skills.

“It’s a really good challenge,” he said. “That
was something I really needed to develop, and

this show is really pushing me to do that”

Junior Taya Johnson plays Molly, who
eventually is revealed to be [spoiler alert] the
Starcatcher. In “Peter Pan” last year, she played

Michael.

She describes Molly as a 13-year-old

Victorian with an unusual

upbringing and independent character. She
watched a bootleg version of the original show
on YouTube a couple of times and also fell in love

with the story.

“It's my first lead role, so 'm very nervous,’
Johnson said. “T'm really happy I have the

opportunity to do this play”

The play does not lean heavily on either of

the titular roles.

“It’s basically storytelling theatre. There’s no
one person who is the star;” Stahl said. “They’re

all telling the story together. Many play multiple
characters throughout the show. There’s some
points where these characters are listed in the
script as ‘Narrator Molly’ or ‘Narrator Boy.” in)

Victor Moreno

CAST

Boy (Peter) - Joey Russoniello; Prentis

- Emma Schrader; Ted - Ricky Raffaele;
Lord Leonard Aster - Simon Ty; Molly
Aster - Taya Johnson; Mrs. Bumbrake -
Haley Lemon; Captain Robert Scott - John
Jackson; Grempkin - Aliyah Garcia; Bill
Slank - Douglas Moulton; Alf - Derek
Blakely; Mack - Angelina George; Black
Stache - Julie Goodrum; Smee - Jae

Luna; Sanchez - Mary Brokenshire;
Fighting Prawn - Mary Brokenshire;
Hawking Clam - Grace Goodrum; Teacher
- Haley Raffaele; Ensemble - Morgan
Cutrara, Gracee Clark, Ashton Crosniak,
Isabella Netro, Astraya Ellyson

October 2019 | InMaricopa.com

educational

THINGS TO DO

69



Vanessa Rae McDill, Agent
20800 N John Wayne Pkwy, Ste #110
Maricopa, AZ 85139
Bus: 520-568-8400
www.mymaricopaagent.com

It takes a
local business
owner to
protect one.

As a small business owner

in our community, | understand
what it takes to protect your small
business. Let me help you get
insurance for your business at a
great value.

Stop in or give me a call.

o StateFarm

State Farm Fire and Casualty Company, State Farm General Insurance Company, Bloomington, IL
State Farm Florida Insurance Company, Winter Haven, Florida

1706446

State Farm Lloyds, Richardson, TX

CTORMORENOMVPEHOTM

70

InMaricopa.com | October 2019

Calendar

OCTOBER

1

MHS Boys’ Golf Home Meet

2 p.m., Ak-Chin Southern Dunes
48456 W. Hwy. 238

Sequoia Pathway Boys’ Soccer
vs. Canyon State

4 p.m., Pacana Park

19000 N. Porter Road

MHS Volleyball vs. Casteel
6 p.m., Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

2

MHS Girls’ Golf Home Meet

2 p.m., The Duke at Rancho EIl
Dorado

42660 W. Rancho El Dorado

3

Registration opens for
Santa Run 5K

All day, Copper Sky
Multigenerational Complex
44345 W. Martin Luther
King Jr. Blvd.

MHS Swimming Home Meet
4 p.m., Copper Sky Aquatic
Center

44345 W. Martin Luther
King Jr. Blvd.

MHS Volleyball vs. Gilbert
6 p.m., Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

Sequoia Pathway Volleyball vs.
Desert Heights

7 p.m., Sequoia Pathway
Academy

19287 N. Porter Road

4

MHS Football v. Campo Verde
7 p.m., Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

Sequoia Pathway Football vs.
ASU Prep

7 p.m., Pacana Park

19000 N. Porter Road

7

Maricopa Historical Society:
Maricopa Archaeology 101
5:30 p.m., Maricopa Public
Library

41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

)

Maricopa Community Theatre’s
‘Freaky Friday, the Musical’

7 p.m., Leading Edge Academy
Maricopa

18700 N. Porter Road

10

MHS Swimming Home Meet
4 p.m., Copper Sky Aquatic
Center

44345 W Martin Luther

King Jr. Blvd.

Maricopa Community Theatre’s
‘Freaky Friday, the Musical’

7 p.m., Leading Edge Academy
Maricopa

18700 N. Porter Road

1"

Maricopa Community Theatre’s
‘Freaky Friday, the Musical’

7 p.m., Leading Edge Academy
Maricopa

18700 N. Porter Road

Clint Black: Still Killin Time 30th
Anniversary Tour

8 p.m., Harrah’s Ak-Chin Casino
15406 Maricopa Road

12

Friends of the Maricopa Library
Fall Book Sale

9 a.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Maricopa Community Theatre’s
‘Freaky Friday, the Musical’

2 p.m. & 7 p.m., Leading Edge
Academy Maricopa

18700 N. Porter Road

For details on these and other local events — and to list
your own — visit InMaricopa.com/Calendar.

Kyle Norby

Be Awesome teens include (from left) Danielle
Nelson, Jiselle Diaz, Dan Nelson, Nichelle
Nelson, Madelyn Homan, Brianna Coronado,
Deanna Nelson and Matea Bernales.

Maricopa Teen

Hall

all about teenagers

Maricopa Teen Hall, a new expo tailored for teens and those raising
teens, is scheduled for Oct. 19, 11 a.m.-2 p.m., at City Hall.
The free event will include lunch and fun activities.

It will be a town-hall-style event, but without the politics. Topics

will range from how to get a job to building healthy relationships.

Exhibitor space is available.

The planning committee includes
representatives from Be Awesome Youth
Coalition, InMaricopa and the City of
Maricopa.

Maricopa Teen Hall encourages
discussion about Internet safety, mental
health, drugs and alcohol education,
human trafficking and more. It is a forum
for teens and their parents or guardians
to share their knowledge and experience
while learning valuable information.

“Life is challenging for teens and their

IF YOU GO

What: Maricopa

Teen Hall

When: Oct. 19,

1M a.m.-2 p.m.

Where: Maricopa

City Hall, 39700 W.
Civic Center Plaza
How much: Free
RSVP:
MaricopaTeenHall.com

parents,” Be Awesome Director Priscilla Behnke said. “We are excited

to bring resources to Maricopa families and fulfill our mission of

creating confident, connected and successful youth”
Be Awesome is a local nonprofit charged with developing confident,
connected and successful youth. InMaricopa believes in uniting the

community and one of its core values is to create prosperity for our

clients and community. Both organizations join committee member
Councilmember Nancy Smith in a dedication to Maricopa’s successful

future through its youth.

Sponsors include McDonald’s, Pinal 40, Supervisor Anthony
Smith, Fitzgibbons Law Offices, Councilmember Nancy Smith,
Councilmember Vincent Manfredi, Substance Abuse and Mental
Health Services Administration and Walmart.

There are partnership, sponsorship and exhibitor opportunities
available. Any donations/sponsorship revenue that exceeds cost of
producing the event will be earmarked for teen scholarships. Contact
Behnke at 520-428-7750 or PBehnke@BeAwesomeYouth.life.

HISTORICAL
SOCIETY

First Annual
it - S
TRASYRES

. . . fundraising supper with a variety of
folklore, antiques and fun!

Satuyr
Oct. 26, 2%19
3 fo 6pm

<>Quilt Raffle

<>Silent Auction

i‘I‘-n.

£

i

If:! . !:1
i 540 Society member LA
™ 5§45 Non-member Tk
: S55 All tickets at the door fj"t _'
= 14

£

To purchase tickets visit:
. www.mhs50.com h
|lf* Facebook: Maricopa Historical Society ¢, 1%'

g (.

Email: maricopahistory@gmail.com
Phone: (520) 705-0890

October 2019 | InMaricopa.com 71



THINGS TO DO

Submitted

Historical Society inaugurates
‘Tales & Treasures’

The Maricopa Historical Society is introducing a new fundraiser this year
to combine local history, silent auction and dinner.

The “Tales & Treasures” supper event is scheduled for Oct. 26 at Leading
Edge Academy.

“We're excited to present our first annual fundraising supper that
demonstrates the goal of presenting our history in a fun and informative
format,” said MHS President Paul Shirk.

A social hour will begin at 3 p.m. with appetizers and beverages,
displays of historical items, bidding on silent
auction items and the opportunity to purchase
raffle tickets for drawings of a handmade lap What: Tales & Treasures
quilt and the unique table centerpieces. Who: Maricopa

Supper will be served at 4 p.m., after Historical Society
which each table will be treated to short When: Oct. 26, 3-6 p.m.
stories from Maricopa Historical Society “Tale Where: Leading Edge
Blazers,” who will share their knowledge and Academy, 18700 N.
experiences about Maricopa’s history and Porter Road
How much: Advance
Maricopa Historical Society is a nonprofit tickets $40/member

events.

organization dedicated to preserving history $45/nonmember; at the
and artifacts. door $55
Did you know? Info: MHS50.com
o Snake Town was the earliest known
settlement in the area, seven miles east of Maricopa Wells and
occupied by the Hohokam (Huhugam) until around 1200 AD.
o John Butterfield’s Overland Mail Company had its first stagecoach
run through the area in 1858.
o 'The population of Maricopa in 1900 was 160.
« A bond was passed to build Maricopa High School in 1956.
To enjoy a night of history and lore, you can purchase tickets online
at MHS50.com or by mail at Maricopa Historical Society, P.O. Box 902,
Maricopa AZ 85139. Online reservations (no paper tickets) purchased
before Oct. 12 are $45 per adult or $40 per Maricopa Historical Society
member. Admission at the door is $55.

\% MaricopaHistory@gmail.com
Brenda Campbell, 520-705-0890

72 InMaricopa.com | October 2019

Copa City Dems Meeting
4 p.m., Copper Sky Police
Substation

17985 N. Greythorn Drive

15

Shutter Shots Digital Photo
Contest

All day, various locations

MHS Volleyball v. Campo Verde
6 p.m., Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

17

MHS Swimming Home Meet
4 p.m., Copper Sky Aquatic
Center

44345 W Martin Luther

King Jr. Blvd.

Zonta Club of Maricopa
5:30 p.m., The Villages
Clubhouse

20991 Butterfield Parkway

MHS Volleyball v. Williams Field
6 p.m., Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

18

Senior Lunch and Learn
11 a.m., Copper Sky
Multigenerational Center,
45345 W. Martin Luther
King Jr. Blvd.

19

Maricopa Teen Hall

11 a.m., Maricopa City Hall
39700 W Civic Center Plaza

ArtsFest Maricopa

7 p.m., Maricopa Performing Arts
Center

45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

22

MHS Volleyball v. Higley

6 p.m., Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

23

State of the City

6 p.m., Maricopa City Hall
39700 W. Civic Center Plaza

Calendar

24
Mysterious Mansion Mayhem
6 p.m., various locations

“Peter and the Starcatcher”

7 p.m., Maricopa Performing Arts
Center

45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

25
Mysterious Mansion Mayhem
6 p.m., various locations

“Peter and the Starcatcher”

7 p.m., Maricopa Performing Arts
Center

45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

26

Battle of the Bands Lip Sync
Contest

1 p.m., Copper Sky Regional Park
55345 W. Martin Luther

King Jr. Blvd.

Maricopa Historical Society’s
Tales & Treasures

3 p.m., Leading Edge Academy
18700 N. Porter Road

Harvest Festival
5 p.m., Central Arizona College
17945 N. Regent Drive

Mysterious Mansion Mayhem
6 p.m., various locations

“Peter and the Starcatcher”

7 p.m, Maricopa Performing Arts
Center

45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

Copa Adult Steampunk
Halloween

8 p.m., Raceway Bar & Grill
49237 W. Papago Road

27

Silent Heroes Golf Tournament
1 p.m., The Duke at Rancho El
Dorado

42660 W. Rancho EI

Dorado Parkway

For details on these and other local events — and to list
your own — visit InMaricopa.com/Calendar.

Calendar

WEDNESDAYS

Mysterious Mansion Mayhem
6 p.m., various locations

28
Mysterious Mansion Mayhem
6 p.m., various locations

Nov. 2

Relay For Life of Maricopa
5 p.m., Copper Sky
Multigenerational Center,
45345 W. Martin Luther
King Jr. Blvd.

SUNDAYS

Narcotics Anonymous

7 p.m., Maricopa
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

MONDAYS

Narcotics Anonymous

7 p.m., Maricopa
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

Parents of Addicted

Loved Ones (PAL)

7 p.m., Maricopa Behavioral
Health Services

21300 N. John Wayne
Parkway, Suite 103

TUESDAYS

Senior Donuts & Coffee

1-4 p.m., Copper Sky
Multigenerational Center, Room A
45345 W. Martin Luther

King Jr. Blvd.

Celebrate Recovery
Coffee & Karaoke

5 p.m., Maricopa
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

For details on these and other local events — and to list
your own — visit InMaricopa.com/Calendar.

Babytime

9:30 a.m., Maricopa

Public Library

41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Harrah’s Club 777 Toastmasters
3 p.m., Harrah’s Ak-Chin Casino
15406 N. Maricopa Road

S.M.A.RT. Kids

3:30 p.m., Maricopa

Public Library

41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Maricopa Police Explorer
Post Meeting

5 p.m., Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

THURSDAYS

Family Story Time
4 p.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Narcotics Anonymous
7 p.m., Ak-Chin Social Services
48227 W. Farrell Road

FRIDAYS

Senior Game Time

9 a.m.- noon, Copper
Sky Multigenerational
Center, Room A

45345 W. Martin Luther
King Jr. Blvd.

Learn to Bowl like a

Pro — with a Pro

6 p.m., UltraStar Multi-
tainment Center

16000 N. Maricopa Road

Al-Anon Meeting

7 p.m., Community

of Hope Church

45295 W. Honeycutt Ave.

The Answer Is — Game Show
8 p.m., UltraStar Multi-
tainment Center

16000 N. Maricopa Road

Submitted

Golf tourney benefits
cops, firefighters

By Joycelyn Cabrera

The “Silent Heroes” fourth annual charity golf tournament and silent
auction will benefit Maricopa’s police and fire department for First
Responders Day, Oct. 27.

Rosemary Quesenberry has organized the benefit, dividing the
proceeds evenly between Maricopa Police Department and Maricopa Fire/
Medical Department. Registration for the event at The Duke at Rancho El
Dorado is $80 per golfer, $320 for a foursome. The cost includes range
balls and dinner.

Funds raised will specifically be given to MPD for the Federation of
Police Emergency Assistance Fund, which aids officers with out-of-pocket
medical bills, and MFMD to restore a vintage Ford fire engine from 1949.

The Maricopa nonprofit “Silent Heroes” was established to assist the
police and fire departments with community outreach and education and
to acknowledge the sacrifices of first responders.

Fire Chief Brady Leftler has been in the fire service for 30 years and
has been the chief of Maricopa’s department since 2013. “I was looking for
something where I could give back and I could help people in whatever
capacity that meant,” Leffler said.

The benefit will kick off with a 1 p.m. shotgun start. Golfers are
expected to be at The Duke golf course in Rancho El Dorado by 12:30 p.m.
The dinner and silent auction will begin at around 5 p.m.

The tournament will be played in a best-ball format, and prizes will be
awarded for longest drive and straightest drive.

Donations are accepted for the silent auction, which already has
commitments from sponsors to include signed sports memorabilia and
boxed bottle of wine from Castello di Amorosa’s Napa Valley vineyard,
signed by the winemaker.

To donate products for the silent auction, email Quesenberry at
running4renton@msn.com.

Quesenberry said she has been very fortunate to have local businesses
donate each year.

“Police and fire work hand-in-hand ... Those two units work really
close together and I felt it was important that our community shows
support. We know it’s not an easy job,” she said.

\ﬁtj W2Wgolf.com/silent-heroes
October 2019 | InMaricopa.com 73



THINGS TO DO

74

Steampunk Halloween
makes Maricopa debut

By Raquel Hendrickson

Mythical Gardens LLC is giving adults a rea-
son to revel in the Halloween spirit.

Thelocal designer of custom cosplay cloth-
ing will host the inaugural Copa Adult Steam-
punk Halloween at Raceway Bar & Grill. The
evening will include a costume contest, scav-
enger hunt, D] music, dancing, Declan Shade
Photography booth and lots of food.

What is steampunk?

Inspired by the Victorian science-fiction
vision of the likes of Jules Verne and Edward S.
Ellis, what is now called steampunk re-imag-
ines the age of invention and even the “Wild
West” Cosplay costumes incorporate mecha-
nisms and gadgetry of the time to transform
even the most coquettish outfit into some-
thing audacious.

“It's just a crossover from the Victori-
an era from the late 1800s and early 1900s
to steam-engine days, but it’s gotten to be a

InMaricopa.com | October 2019

crossover with Disney or sci-fi or anything
they want. They mix everything up,” said Jen-
ny Zarogoza, co-owner of Mythical Gardens.
“There’s some people who use steampunk
when they really want to keep it authentic be-
tween the 1800s and 1900s, but now you just
mix it with everything, and it’s just fun. There’s
no right or wrong for steampunk?”

Those who don't want to go full steam-
punk but just want a taste of it for the evening
will find a hat or a mask available from Myth-
ical Gardens. Jenny and her sister Linda make
custom costumes, but a limited number of
outfits can be rented for the night, too.

“We will turn the patio into a big Hallow-
een bash,” said Jenny Zarogoza. “We were do-
ing it for local businesses so people could get
to know some of the local businesses and have
someplace where we could all get together as
adults and have a great Halloween party”

Rand DelCotto, owner of Raceway Grill,
is creating the menu and will run a cash bar,
and Uniquely Yours Cake Design will supply
specialty cakes.

“It's for something different, networking
and to just have a good time and dress up,
something they don't get to do very often,
said Misty Newman, who operates Arizona
Outdoor Adventures and is a sponsor of the
event.

General admission is $40 per person. VIP
seating is $65 and includes hats and masks.
Sponsorships are available from $100 to $500.
A portion of funds raised benefits two 501(c)
(3) efforts — the Zarogozas” weighted blankets
for children with autism and Newman’s camp-
ing program for youth at AOA.

Mythical Gardens is also creating a Quilt
of Remembrance to be auctioned off at the
party. Zaragoza is asking anyone wishing to
honor a fallen hero to create a 5-by-5 quilt
block to be added to the quilt.

If you need a quilt block or if you would
like to rent a steampunk costume, email Info@

MythicalGarden.com as soon as possible. in}

Jenny Zarogoza (in red hat), co-owner of
Mythical Gardens, is hosting Copa Adult
Steampunk Halloween at Raceway along
with Misty Newman of AOA and other
sponsors.

IF YOU GO

Copa Adult Steampunk
Halloween
Oct. 26, 8 p.m.-2 a.m.
Raceway Bar & Girill,

49237 W. Papago Road
MythicalGarden.com
Facebook.com/Steam-
punkHalloweenEvent
EventBrite.com
(promotion code Hallow10)



Business Directory

ACCOUNTING

James A. Chaston, CPA
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 110

520-568-3303
ChastonCPA.com

ADVERTISING

TMaricopa

Maricopa. Delivered.

44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 101
520-568-0040

InMaricopa.com/Advertising

See your ad on the

BIG SCREEN

. (520)233-2441
FTHH UltraStarAZ.com

AESTHETICIAN

;..'-.
41600 W. Smith Enke Road
Bldg 14, Suite 3
(520) 464-6193

MaricopaWellnessCenter.com

AIR CONDITIONING

480.360.1234

Air Conditioning & Heating
Maintenance, Repair & Installation

0% Financing | roc: CR39-312225

Ace Home Services
520-365-0001
AceHomeAZ.com

Air Congitioring & Heatng Sereo:
Quality service at a fair price

- Service and Repair

- Replacement

* New Home Construction

* Free Estimates

520-213-5021
Fully licensed and bonded
ROC#294841

APPLIANCE REPAIR/SALES

We focus on speed and quality

+ Dishwasher
+ Dryer & Washer
+ Range & Stove

+ Refrigerator & more

ROC#322603

(480) 406-7487
FelixApplianceRepair.net f

Afpﬂanﬁf

ENFERT AFPLLAMNCT REFAM

Local and Dependable

520-635-2400
MrAppliance.com

ATTORNEY

COPPLE
S. Christopher Copple, Esq.

Personal Injury & Medical
Malpractice Specialists

(602) 528-4705
Chris@CoppleLawFirm.com

Robert D. Corl, Esq
LOCAL ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
20987 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite B104-172
(520) 413-3123 Office
(480) 4179281 Cell

+ VETERAN OWNED AND OPERATED
- FREE PHONE CONSULTS / HOUSE CALLS

COPPLE, P.C.

AUCTION

Liquidate AZ

12501 N. Murphy Road, Suite E
480-415-9869
LiquidateAZ.com

AUTOMOTIVE PARTS/
REPAIR/SERVICES
B&G Automotive Group
717 W. 1st Street

Casa Grande
520-836-0552

Samuel
52[]) 635-8257

I'-‘\ WORKS

TRANSMISSION AND AUTO REPAIR LLC
« Automatic and Standard 4x4
« Engine and transmission repair
< Domestic and Import
« RV rental space « We buy junk cars
52820 W. Jersey Drive

Sun Devil Auto
9716 E Riggs Road
Sun Lakes
480-739-5014
SunDevilAuto.com

Since 1961

WEiBUYsJUNKICARS
53501 W. Jersey Drive ¢.520-568-2945
HiddenValleyAutoParts.com

Jiffy Lube

42100 W. Maricopa-Casa
Grande Hwy.
520-635-6257
www.jiffylubearizona.com

76 InMaricopa.com | October 2019

NAPA Auto Parts /

Mel’s Auto Repair

19563 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-568-2341

CARPET CLEANING
Dave Roling Carpet, Tile,
Wood & Stone Care
21667 N. Diamond Drive
520-371-6153

CHIROPRACTIC

A1
i A-1 ]
Dr. Donohue DC, CCSP, FIAMA, GIC, MUA

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 109
520-494-7788 © MaricopaChiropractor.com

Avuto, Sports
& Family Care

COMPUTERS

Maricopa’s Choice for
Computer Repair

Dﬁ Tﬁ A Better Fix

For Your

m{mﬁ Computer

Corpadn Beren Since 1988

21116 N. John Wayne Pkwy
(Next to Basha’s)
(520) 868-6161

CONCRETE
¢ Sidewalks * Flagstone
* Pool Deck e Concrete
* Acid stain resurfacing
e Patios © Driveways

ROC #
257673

SALT RIVER CONCRETE LLC
480-560-7514 e SaltRiverConcrete.com

CONVENIENCE STORE

i@l Vekol Market

Breakfast & Lunch
Served Daily!

COPY SERVICES
The UPS Store

20987 N. John Wayne Parkway,

Suite B-104
502-568-5712
TheUpsStore.com

CPR TRAINING

Arizona CPR Training and
Certification

4625 S. Lakeshore Drive
Tempe

520-424-4071
ArizonaCPRCertification.com

DENTISTS / ORTHODONTIST
Smiley Dental

20917 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite A-105

833-793-7773
SmileyDentalMaricopa.com

Treasured Smiles Children's
Dentistry

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Unit 117

520-316-611

TreasuredSmiles
ChildrensDentistry.com

DRYER VENT CLEANING
Mr. Appliance of Maricopa
520-635-2400
MrAppliance.com

ELECTRICIAN

'mﬁMARICOPA

ELECTRIC

Commercial and Residential
Electrical Contractor

Call ME at

(480) 310-4985

Licensed * Bonded e Insured
ROC 271982

@E“LEHETHIE'

24 Hour Emergency Service
Residential & Commercial
(520) 216-5648
PhoenixMetro.MrElectric.com
Licensed & Insured # ROC 149003, 149004

EMERGENCY SERVICES
Maricopa Fire Department
520-568-3333

Maricopa Police Department
520-316-6800

Poison Control
800-222-1222

ENTERTAINMENT
Copper Sky Recreation
Complex

44345 W. Martin Luther King
Jr. Blvd.

520-316-4600
CopperSkyMaricopa.com

Harrah's Ak-Chin Casino
15406 N. Maricopa Road
480-802-5000
Caesars.com/Harrahs-Ak-Chin

UltraStar Multi-tainment
Center

16000 N. Maricopa Road
520-568-3456
UltraStarAz.com

EQUIPMENT RENTAL

FLOORING

Sl We Bring
The Store To
E:'CF'RESS Your Door!
O BF VRS

Free In-Home Estimates
on Floor and Installation
Express Flooring
(520) 487-1393

FUNERALS

o A W:ﬂm“

FusMjas e wa i §
Serving families while
honoring traditions.
44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 102

Family owned & operated

FURNITURE
Wallbeds “n” More
4729 E. Ray Road #2
Phoenix
480-729-1450
iLoveWallbeds.com

GLASS

IMPAST

WINDSHIELD

Mobile Repair Service:
o Cracked Windshield
o Chipped Windshield
e Windshield Replacement

(520) 568-3933 * ImpactWindshield.com

LIZARD ][—IEIG][—ITS
= Glass=———

Service At A Higher Level
520-868-6180 * LizardHG.com
ROC 222193 K-65
* Licensed % Bonded * Insured
* Master Auto Glass Techs

Y/ INDOW /INTING

by Rosce

* Mobile Service * Auto
* Residential * Commercial
1790 N. Pinal Avenue + Casa Grande
li (520) 705-6263
WmdometmgByRusle com
Licensed & Insured » Credit Cards Accepted

ABG RENTALS
05-2927

Excavator &
Skid Steer
Rentals
EEEET

Delivery available in town or out
Please call for availability & pricing

Daily « Weekly * Monthly Rates Available

EYE CARE

Maricopa Eye Care

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 119

520-568-7538
MaricopaEyeCare.com

GOLF

Ak-Chin Southern Dunes
Golf Club

48456 W. SR 238
520-568-2000
AkChinSouthernDunes.com

GOVERNMENT

City of Maricopa

39700 W. Civic Center Plaza
520-568-9098
Maricopa-AZ.gov

‘/@ Find details on these and many other local businesses on your computer/tablet/phone 24/7 at InMaricopa.com/Directory.

HANDYMAN

Lee’s Handyman &
Landscaping Service
602-518-5675

Call for a FREE Quote

Tile & Flat Roof

REPAIR

Drywall & texture matching
Top craftsmanship gauranteed
Maricopa e Casa Grande
Painting & Floors e Free estimates
520-208-4185

30+ years experience
Not a licensed contractor

HARDWARE

Ace Hardware

21542 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-494-7805
MaricopaAce.com

HOME IMPROVEMENT

X\ MARICOPA
CONTRACTORS LLC

0SCAR CHAPARRO
PRESIDENT/CEO

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
(520) 705-2927

Oscar@maricopacontractorslic.com ROC# 325390

HOME INSPECTIONS

S\WRIGHD

\lzr-;sm'rn NS i1
Maricopa business since 2009

Daren Wright Az Cerl. #50446
Serving All Your Home Inspection Needs
(480) 558-6182
I3 wrightinspectionsAZ.com £

HOSPITALS

Banner Casa Grande

Medical Center

1800 E. Florence Bivd.,,

Casa Grande

520-381-6300
BannerHealth.com/CasaGrande

OENY <, (a0

3050 S. Dobson Road

“(©°
Tz(\ (v :EJ (SW Corner of Dobson

Q\ & Queen Creek Rd.)
04 LH QC‘) Chandler

PhoenixERHospital.com

HOUSE CLEANING

Clean Sweep House Cleaning
480-807-0227
CleanSweepHouseCleaning.
com

This ad could be
yours for less than
1/>¢ per household

520-568-0040

Advertising@InMaricopa.com

INSURANCE

Insurance and Consulting
Services, LLC

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 103

520-568-6750
GloriaDSmith.com

Vanessa McDill, Agent
20800 N John Wayne Pkwy,
Ste 110

Maricopa, AZ 85139

(520) 568-8400
www.mymaricopaagent.com

o StateFarm-

INTERNET

Orbitel Communications
21116 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite B-9

520-568-8890
OrbitelCom.com

LANDSCAPING
CD Landscaping
520-705-2927

Lee’s Handyman &
Landscaping Service
602-518-5675

Call for a FREE Quote

Commercial or Residential
Quallty Work Affordable Prices

—

NONPROFITS
Against Abuse, Inc.
PO Box 10733

Casa Grande
520-836-1239
Against-Abuse.org

American Legion Post 133
44240 W. Maricopa-Casa
Grande Hwy.
520-208-6434
ALPost133AZ.org

Blue Star Mothers
of Maricopa, AZ #7
PO Box 1397

Family, Friend &

Neighbor COAP

402 E. 10th St., Casa Grande
520-836-0736
UnitedWayofPC.org

F.O.R. Maricopa
PO Box 82
520-251-0226
ForMaricopa.org

The Friends of the Maricopa
Public Library
520-568-8094

Maricopa Historical Society
Paul Shirk, President
909-260-3020

MHS50.com

Maricopa Little League
520-350-4080
MaricopalittleLeague.com

Maricopa Veterans Center
44240 W. Maricopa-Casa
Grande Hwy.
520-404-6672

Relay for Life Maricopa
800-227-2345
RelayForLife.org/MaricopaAZ

Veterans of Foreign Wars
44240 W. Maricopa-Casa
Grande Hwy.
602-920-3933

OPTOMETRY

Maricopa Eye Care

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 119

520-568-7538
MaricopaEyeCare.com

PAINT SUPPLIES

Ace Hardware

21542 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-494-7805
MaricopaAce.com

PEST CONTROL

MARICOPA

BUG BUSTERS
General Pest - Only $40
BIRD PROOFING - BED BUGS

No contract required
520-423-9542

Firefighter family owned & operated
Frank and Talisha Bradstream

© Black Widows
© Pigeon Control
o Scorpions

o Termites

(520) 800-4667
Retired/Veteran

Initial Fee
*Must present coupon - Seryjice

PET WASTE REMOVAL

Maricopa’s
Pet Waste
Removal
Company!

PHARMACY

Sun Life Pharmacy
Open to the Public
44572 W. Bowlin Road
520-350-7646
SunLifeFamilyHealth.org

This ad could be
yours for less than
1/2¢ per household

920-568-0040

Advertising@InMaricopa.com

480 388 9345
PrestigeLandscaping.us
Licensed & Insured BL#20160937 » Not AZ ROC Listed

LOCKSMITH
o5 N COMMERCIAL
& "'k% « COPYING
: . ¢ L0CKOUTS
o REKEYS
o REPAIRS
o RESIDENTIAL
Laseksmills o AND MORE. .

MASTER LOCKSMITH & SECURITY CONSULTANT

f (520) 840-7407 20+ years

experience

MEAT

44870 V. Hathaway Ave, Suite 2 HOURS
(Next to the Post Offce) Hon-Fi. 1000 —700pm

G AI32608 o e

ORDER!
LOCALLY RAISED
GRASS & BARLEY FED BEEF
NO GROWTH HORMONES OR ADDITIVES

] Celebrating

7’” 23
-

TMaricopa...

Local News - Goupons - GCalendar
Business Directory - Advertising

Text “InMaricopa”
to 31996 for local
news and info

October 2019 | InMaricopa.com 77



Business Directory

PHYSICIANS

Open

Monday - Saturday %

17900 N Porter Rd  Fbassiniess
(520) 233-2500 M lelical (o

BannerHealth.com/Locations/Maricopa/
Banner-Health-Center-Maricopa

Center for Women

44765 W. Hathaway Avenue
520-788-6100
SunLifeFamilyHealth.org

il

Dependent on Opiates?

Call Eudemonia Well-Being
(602) 899-3923

Health Matters

9180 E. Desert Cove
Suite 103, Scottsdale
480-993-3331
HealthMattersAZ.com

( (The Hearing Centers
Of rhizona

Q Hearing Affects Everything 5)
Between Your Ears

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 116

(520) 494-3285

Maricopa Foot and Ankle
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 126

520-494-1090

MFAAC.com

SR LIFE CEMTER WEMER
- Gynecology - Obstetrics
Delivering at Dignity Chandler Regional
and Banner Casa Grande
44765 W. Hathaway Avenue
(520) 788-6100
www.SunLifeFamilyHealth.org

N LIFE FASILY HEALTH CENTER
« Primary Care - Pediatrics
« Pharmacy Open to the Public
44572 W. Bowlin Road
(520) 568-2245

www.SunLifeFamilyHealth.org

PHOTOGRAPHY
Victor Moreno Photography
602-723-4338

PLUMBING

Brutinel Plumbing & Electrical
600 E. 1st St.

Casa Grande

520-836-5802

Brutinel.com

My Maricopa Plumber
44400 W Honeycultt, Suite 110
520-509-7948
MyMaricopaPlumber.com

POOL SUPPLIES

Ace Hardware

21542 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-494-7805
MaricopaAce.com

PROMOTIONAL PRODUCTS

Outside the Box

MARKETING

+ Promotional Products
« Apparel - Printing + Signage

44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 102

520-568-0040 - Market247365.com

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Ahwatukee Realty & Property
Management

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 120

520-568-3572
AhwatukeeRealty.com

Desert Canyon Properties
Rita Weiss

44565 Granite Drive
602-818-251
DesertCanyonProperties.com

REALTORS

a
§) .h.ui—
it} x".",“_ ATL

SINCE 1974

CHAD CHADDERTON
SALES & PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 120
Chad@AhwatukeeRealty.com
520-568-3572  AhwatukeeRealty.com

Berkshire Hathaway
HomeServices

Tena Dugan
480-800-9744
TenaDugan.bhhsaz.com

Brian Petersheim
REALTOR, ABR, CNE

(602) 206-9644

OW

MarlcopaNewHomes.Net

CanadiansInArizona.Net

Cactus Mountain Properties,
LLC

Kent Richards

520-568-8001

o0 Sormater sttt
slespeople, or brofers.

78 InMaricopa.com | October 2019

Maricopa’s #1 Realtor
Dayv Morgan
OWNER, REALTOR®

480-251-4231
DayvMorgan@gmail.com
s 19756 N. John Wayne Pkwy., Suite 100 &

www.HomeSmartSuccess.com

James Sanson Team
MaricopaHomesForSale.com
520-838-8037

. ...J? Bhas ot wredl ills,

JUSTIN
GREER

ke Mira e Jorb g =il roee
L ot L]

RESTAURANTS
Arroyo Grille

Ak-Chin Southern Dunes
48456 W. SR 238
520-568-2000
ArroyoGrille.com

nal.'a_ive

grill Q) wings
21164 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-568-6077
NativeGrillAndWings.com

LOCALLY OWNED
& OPERATED
(520) 568-9050
ORDER ONLINE @ PAPAJOHNS.COM

SCHOOLS

Almentia Academy
PO Box 925
480-577-2831
AlmentiaAcademy.com

Butterfield Elementary School
43800 W. Honeycutt Road
520-568-6100
BES.MaricopaUSD.org

Central Arizona College
17945 N. Regent Drive
520-494-6400
CentralAZ.edu

Desert Wind Middle School
35565 W. Honeycutt Road
520-568-7110
DWMS.MaricopaUSD.org

This ad could be
yours for less than
1/2¢ per household

920-568-0040

Advertising@InMaricopa.com

LEADING
E>EDGE

CADEMY

18700 N. Porter Road

520-568-7800
LeadingEdgeAcademy.com

Maricopa Elementary School
18150 N. Alterra Parkway
520-568-5160
MES.MaricopaUSD.org

Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.
520-568-8102
MHS.MaricopaUSD.org

MARICOPA

Maricopa Unified School District #20
44150 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande Hwy.

Maricopa Wells Middle School

45725 W. Honeycutt Ave.
520-568-7100
MWMS.MaricopalUSD.org

Pima Butte

Elementary School

42202 W. Rancho El Dorado
Parkway

520-568-7150
PBES.MaricopaUSD.org

RAM Academy

45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.
520-568-8100
MHS.MaricopaUSD.org

Saddleback
Elementary School
18600 N. Porter Road
520-568-6110
SES.MaricopaUSD.org

Santa Cruz
Elementary School
19845 N. Costa del Sol
520-568-5170
SCES.MaricopaUSD.org

Santa Rosa

Elementary School

21400 N. Santa Rosa Drive
520-568-6150
SRES.MaricopalUSD.org

& DM

19265 N. Porter Road
Elementary (520) 568-9333
Secondary (520) 568-2112

(®) SequoiaPathway.org

SHIPPING

The UPS Store
20987 N. John Wayne
Parkway, Suite B-104,
502-568-5712
TheUpsStore.com

SPAS

Phoenix Hot Tubs &
Swim Spas

1746 West Ruby Drive
Suite 104

Tempe (Next to IKEA)
480-389-9799
Phoenix.SwimSpas.us

STORAGE

Faithworks RV Storage
52820 W. Jersey Drive
520-635-8257

TAX SERVICES

, E Ejam/i Chaston CPA
TAXES & ACCOUNTING

* Small Business Accounting

 Consulting

o Tax Planning

 Tax Preparation

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 110
520-568-3303 * ChastonCPA.com

TILE

Max Tile, LLG
()

AUTHENTIC JOURNEYMAN
TILE SETTERS

Local

Quality Tile
Atfordable Prices

(520) 350-0538

UTILITIES

Clark’s

(520) 836-5549

Certifications

Installation
Pumping Repair

Www.ClarksSepticTankAZ.com
Licensed & Bonded « ROC 186986

Available 24/7 at www.ed3online.org

Billing Inquiry Hours (520) 424-9021
Mon-Fri: 6am-8pm e Sat-Sun: 6am-5pm

After Hours - ONLY Emergency Outage Service
Email us at customerservice@ed-3.org

Report an Outage 24/7
Outage Center - www.ed3online.org [+ "
Use Mobile App -

Call (520) 424-9021

Global Water Resources
22590 N. Powers Parkway
866-940-1102
GWResources.com

WEDDINGS

Ak-Chin Southern Dunes
48456 W. SR 238
520-568-2000
AkChinSouthernDunes.com

Qb
5% elements

o R

WEDDINGS - PARTIES - CONFERENCES

25 to 350 Guests
Indoor and Outdoor Space

Call: (520)233-2431
UltraStarAZ.com

ADVERTISER INDEX

AcCe Hardware..........ccccveciciicniicciceiceceseeeesseeees 19
Ace Home Services 23
Ak-Chin Southern Dunes Golf Club ...................... 79
B&G Automotive Group 27
The Box Meat Shop 13
Brutinel Plumbing & Electrical ..o 12
Central Arizona College 61
City of Maricopa 9
Clean Sweep House Cleaning ......cccoeveeeireeen. 67

Dave Roling Carpet, Tile, Wood & Stone Care 65

Dorrmat.Com ..o 17
Electrical District No. 3 "
Express Flooring 24

Harrah's Ak-Chin

The Hearing Centers of Arizona

HomeSmart Success / Dayv Morgan...........cc....... 10
InMaricopa 15
InMaricopa.com 77
Jiffy Lube 56
Liquidate AZ 13
Lizard Heights Glass ..o 61
Maricopa Historical SOCiety .....coovvvevieieirerin 71
Maricopa SChools PAC ... 63
Maricopa Teen Hall 7
Maricopa Unified School District..........c...c..... 28,59
Maricopa Wellness Center.......ccocovrverieeenencennns 14
Mr. Appliance of MariCopa ......cccoceevreieeecneisiennns 12
Mr. Electric 67
My Maricopa PIUMDBEr ... 67
Native Grill & Wings IBC

Orbitel Communications...

Papa John's 57
Phoenix Hot Tubs & Swim Spas.........ccccevvininninne 65
Prestige Landscaping 67
Relay for Life. ..o 68
Sequoia Pathway Academy.....ccoccvvevrverrieieinnnnn. 57

State Farm / Vanessa McDill

The Suites 51
Sun Devil Auto Sun Lakes 15
Treasured Smiles Children's Dentistry.................. 14
UltraStar Multi-tainment Center..........c.ccccooveeeee. BC
The UPS Store 10
Vekol Market 62
Victor Moreno Photography......ccccceceieiieceineinnne 70
Wallbeds N More Arizona "

WE HAVE YOUR NFL GAME!

ARROY

GRILLE

at Ak-Chin Southern Dunes Golf Club

520.426.6832
ARROYOGRILLE.COM

EIGHT FLAT SCREENS
SIX DRAFT BEERS
GAME DAY SPECIALS

TWO BUY TWO $30

TWO CLASSIC BURGERS & TWO DRAFTS

NFL HAPPY HOUR SPECIALS
$2 OFF DRAFT
$2 OFF APPS

Proudly owned by the Ak-Chin Indian Community [Freovcorr]®

48456 WEST HIGHWAY 238 - MARICOPA

October 2019 | InMaricopa.com 79




Trending on @NIatiCOPA:om

Josh Turner concert
rescheduled

after tragedy

Following a California traffic
accident that took the life of one
of his crew members and injured
others, Josh Turner canceled the
rest of his concerts in September.

Swing by native to try our
5 new burgers!

Overpass construction
impact on
businesses shifts

To say the overpass construction
has been complicated

for Maricopa citizens and
businesses alike would

Murder-suicide reported at Maricopa home
Maricopa Police Department is investigating a murder- For these and
suicide on Windrose Drive in Desert Cedars. more stories
every day, visit
InMaricopa.com.

be an understatement.

Ace shoplifting
incident lands

Mission-style home

least expensive sold man back in jail

: ' - : - Vil
The least expensive home Ched Bayles, 30, was arrested " s LIMITED =
sold in Maricopa from July 16 Sept. 14 on suspicion of = = 4 : ] TIME ONLY
through Aug. 15 is a mission- shoplifting and additional e e "’ p i °t

style, three-bedroom house
in Parcel 12 of Tortosa.

outstanding warrants.

MUSD to rework ‘disappointing’

policy after LDS pushback . TTTTTTTTTTTTmTTmTTET T T e 1
A school policy updated in April has had unintended : : : :
consequences at Maricopa High School this fall. 1 9 9 9 1 1I ? 9 9 1 $ 5 OFF $2 5 1
1 ] 1 ( 1 1
1 1 1 1
3
! 18” 1 TOPPING PIZZA ! 20 WINGS ! GET $5 OFF ANY PURCHASE ;
i i : OF $25 OR MORE! !
: Must present coupon at time of purchase. : Must present coupon at time of purchase. : Must present coupon at time of purchase. :
1 Not valid with any other offer. 1 Not valid with any other offer. 1 _ Not valid with any other offer. 1
1 Valid only at Maricopa location. 1 Valid only at Maricopa location. 1 Valid only at Maricopa location. Does not include
. . . i 1 i 1 ity. Expi .
‘Blg Boy’ historic : EXpII’?S 10/31/19. . Explr?s 10/31/19. ' alcohol, tax, or gra‘tuny Expires 10/31/19 :
locomotive to pass : NAEVE o @ e ! NAGEVE o @ e ! AV @ !
Eh?oggg M?rlcpgg South Mountain City prepares Maricopan pays o T T T T T T T T s s s bommmmmmmmmmm e Immmmmmmmmm e *
B"'°" acl l'c ° 'St‘_’”cN'g Freeway’s first to impose new respects uniquely on .
48:’:?9:"‘ f’°°;:°t:‘J’e, o interchange opens development fees Sept. 11 anniversary 21164 N. John Wayne Parkway, Maricopa
is touring the Union . , . . . .
Pacific s Stemgthro hout The South Mountain Freeway’s The City of Maricopa intends Every Sept. 11, we remember Kitchen Open: 11am-11pm; Lounge: 11am-2am -
201'9' y ug : first new interchange at 40th to impose new development those lost in 2001. Mountain . . . na lve gri" @ wings
to c?mmemorate the Street has opened on schedule, impact fees in 2020. It sent out Pointe High School graduate 520'568'6077 L NatlveG rl"AndWlngS.com i
transcontinental railroad’s . . . .
. an important step forward notice of a public hearing on the Raul Ontiveros paid his
150th anniversary. for the state’s largest-ever matter scheduled for Oct. 15. respects in a different way.

freeway construction project.
80 InMaricopa.com | October 2019



inMaricopa

PRSRT STD
U.S. Postage
ECRWSS st
44400 W. Honeycutt Road Maricopa, AZ
Suite 10| Postal Customer Permit No. 13
Maricopa, AZ 85138

Local

ﬁ Ak—Chm Clrr:e -

b 657 .

k 1
1

= ¥

b

ENTER TO WIN THIS r_'*h
65" 4K SMART TV

GET 1 ENTRY TICKET FOR EVERY
$20 SPENT ON ARCADE CARDS

Winner will be pulled of UltraStar's S i AN
7th Anniversary Celebration /e November 16 4 SAVETHE D_ATE! -

UltraStarAZ.com

16000 Maricopa Road, Maricopa, AZ 85139 -« Theater Info (520) 494-7827 . (520) 568-3456




